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DEDICATION

"But we triumph in our troubles, know-
?g ing that trouble produces endurance,
endurance produces character, and char-
gﬂ - acter produces hope---a hope that never
' disappoints, since God's love floods
our hearts through the Holy Spirit".
Romans, 5: 3-5.

As the plain, simple facts of the lives of these
Ancestors are woven into the history of this family,
and especially the lives of those whom we have been
privileged to know and enjoy, there comes a better
understanding, and one is more and more impressed by
the sturdiness and beauty of the characters formed,in -
which the sheer endurance of the crucible of the pion-
eer life and experiences had a large part.

Prominent in these characters is the - self-reli-
ance to unflinchingly face, and the strength,physical
and moral, to overcome the many and difficult obstac-
les encountered; +the ability to discern - and under-
stand the force of a principle and to such conceptions
apply an unswerving loyalty; and thus, a plain, com-
mon, inflexible honesty of purpose and procedure,than
which there are but a very féw human possessions and
accomplishments of comparable worth.

To this priceless heritage and its preservation,
this history is affectionately and earnestly dedicated.
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- Among the earliest memories of one member of the
family whose history follows, is that of eagerly lis-
tening to his mother, Ann Eliza Rose, recite in self-
cormunal manner the poem, "The Landing of = the Pil-
grims", as she went about her household work.

Ih this manner the youngster, too, learned the
povm, and with his frequent repetitions of it came an
early understanding of the lofty motives and sublime
courage these early emigrants to America possessed;
Though history records and there doubtless was %hen,
and always will be plenty of the sordid to dim and to
mar the brilliance and beauty of ideals.

Inasmuch as the thoughts so vividly and beauti-
fully expressed by Mrs. Hemans ape typical of the in-
Tluences that prompted the movement of our ancestors
to the new frontiers, it seems entirely fitting to
quote this poem as a preface to the history.



nphe Lending of the Pilzrims"
" The breaking waves dashed high
On a stern and rock-bound coast,
And the woods against a stormy sky,
Their giant branches tossed.

And the heavy night hung dark

The hills and waters o'er,

When a band of exiles moored their bark
On the wild New England shore.

Not as the conqueror comes,
They the true hearted came;
Not with the roll of stirring drums,
And the trumpet that sings of fame.

Not as the flying come,

In silence and in fear, ,

They shook the depths of the desert's gloom
With their hymns of lofty cheer. .

Amidst the storm they sang,

And the stars heard, and the seaj :
And the sounding aisles of the dim wood rang
To the anthem of the free, :

The ocean eagle soared

From his nest by the white wave's foam,

And the rocking pines of the forest roared;
This was their welcome home. '

There were men with hoary hair
Amidst that pilgrim band;

Why had they come toO wither there,
Away from their childhood's land?

There was woman's fearless eye,

Lit by her deep love's truth;

There waes manhood's brow serenely high,
And the fiery heart of youth.

What sought they thus afar?

Bright. jewels of the mine?

The wealth of seas, the spoils of war?
They sought a faith's pure shrine.

Aye, call it holy ground,

The soil where first they trodl

They have left unstained what there they found,
- Frcedom to worship Godl"



'THE POWERS FAMILY
INTRODUCTION

The family name of Powers or Power, according to O'Hart's
Irish Pedigrees, comes from the Norman O'Poir, or O0' Puer,
meaning seed, race or clan, which in time became Le Poer and
finally Power. One writer contends that the original French
of the word is Pouyer. It is as 0ld in England as the time
of William the Conqueror, one of whose officers bore that
name in the battle of Hastings, as it appears on the roll of
survivors in Battle Abbey.

From that time the name has becn very common ‘there. When
Henry II invaded Ireland in 1171 a chief command is said to
have been given to one Sir le Poer, an "English Knight", and
for "distinquished services rendered" a large tract of land
was awarded him by the King, In O'Hart's book mentioried
above we find "and Cambrenis says that Sir Roger le Poer was
the youngest, bravest and handsomest of all the Anglo-Norman
knights". Haverty's history says this tract was the county
of Waterford, except the cities which were reserved for the
crown, and that Waterford has been represented several times
in British Parliament by descendants of Sir Roger.

In a list of the present Irish noblemen we find a - Power
from the same county. From the descendants of Sir Roger and
from native Celts, who took the name of the estate to which
they were attached the name has become very common in Ire-
éind and has furnlshed many later imlgrants to the United

ates.

In England itself many references are made to people
bearing this name. Her®ld's College relates of Richard Poer
high sheriff of Gloucestershire in 1117, that "he was killed
while defending the Lord's day". 4 John le Poer held lands
in York, in the reign of King John in 1201, In the Doomsday
book of St. Paul, the names of William and Walter Poer _ ap-
pear a number of times among those possessed of landed rights
in 1222, Arnold le Poer was one of the commanders in the ar-
my of King Edward I of England against Edward Bruce of Ire-
land in 1315 according to O'Hart. The name is not uncommon
in England at the present time.

Our first ancestor in America was Walter Power of Con-
cord Village, Massachusetts, of whom we have our first know-
ledge in 1654 in the records of a trial and his age is given
as fourteen years. A full account of what is known about
him will appear in the proper place.

Practically all the Powers in this country previous to
‘the Revolutionary War trace to him, There were two others
of this name in egrly New England records. Farmer's gene-
alogy of "Early New England Settlers" speaks of John Power

N



of Charlestown who had a son Peter born in 1643. But on
December 3, 1645, "Sally Pﬁwer,.inhabitant of New .England
in the town of Charlestown, being authorized and ordained
to meke sale of housen end lands of my absent husband, John
Power, as by letter or attorney appeareth”, sold to Gandy
James the dwelling and appurtenances, and the five acres
of planting_landvadjoining, He is spoken of as & "hosier”
and without doubt this family returned shortly 1o England.

About the same time a Nicholas Power appeared 4n a
Massachusetts village and later removed to Rhode Island.
He had one son, Nicholas, who in turn was followed by sev-
eral generations of one sSOn each, the last leaving no mele
issue and thus the neme jn that line became extinct. Since
the Revolutionary War, however, many’familieswof~Power or
Bowers have immigrated to this;¢0untry'from‘England "and
Ireland, especially from the latter country, but many ~of
'vthesgigrg Celts who adopted the name and are not real Pow-
ers blood. Coo : o '

L About'lssz,'Herman-POwers and Amos H. Powers, then in
_businessﬁin-Boston decided to trace their ancestry to &
' cormon parentage if possible. After a careful examination
of records,they-found_it-1n'Walter Power- of Concord, the
first record of whom is in 1654. Later Amos H. Powers,
moved tomchicago_andvpublication_or.the family history was
laid aside. Norman Powers died in 1882 and his genealogi-
cal papers went %o Amos H. Powers who published "The Pow-
_ers Family" in 1884. ,

~ These two men in May 1853 visited Littleton, in that
part of Concord where Walter Power had 1jved. They were
~met by an old gentleman who hailed them as the first ®of

the name he had seen in.the town for thirty years. He
showed them the old Powers house and the Powers saw -mill.
large trees had grown up on the raceway. He showed them
the site of the old "Powers graveyard", then used as &
plowed field, although he remembered as a schoolboy he had
" stopped to read the inscriptions on the gravestones,,most

of which names were Powers. Some pieces of the gravestones
were found at this time jin the stone fence and one piece,
freshly turned up bore the insceription, "Rebekah, in Yye
g0th year of her age". Both the name and age agree with
those of the wife of Walter Power, JT.

. .This vandalisnm is credited to Benjamin Reed afid Bis
son Jefferson, into whose hands the place fell, and whe
early in the last century had plowed Qver the hallowed
ground. Reed claimedvhe:QWned,the»ground but in the rTe-
corded deed of March 9, 17%3/4 from Walter Power Jr. to
‘his nephew Jonathan Power, blacksmith, it is stated:
wReserving eight rods square in the usual place of burial
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ror'uSe~within.thejprémisesgvwifh’dtwa&vfeserved-from the
- Second Bounds mentioned abovesaid through Gates or Barrs to
said burying place." (See Middlesex Co.Records,Vol.34,p.529)

- Amos H, Powers visited the place again in 1879, The pub=-
‘lished book, "The Powers Family", mentioned above, brings
our _branch of the family down to Oliver Powers who  was
married to Lydia Winn, and records the birth of two of the
children born to them. '

Mr. Amidon and I first became interested in the early
history of the Powers family in the fall of 1897 when we
were living temporarily in Cambridge, Massachusetts, at
whizh time we first ran across "The Powers Family"., The
facilities for genealogical study are exceptionally good
in New England, Birth, marriage, and death records exist
from the earliest settlement of these states, Many town=-
ships have published not only the vital records, but mil-
itary and other town records as well. The New England
Genealogical Society of Boston prides itself onm having a
copy of every printed work of this kind and also a copy
of every published genealogy of a New England family. In
towns where there are no printed records the desired in-
formation can be obtained from the town clerk foraa very
small fee. Lancaster, the home of three such generations
of Powers has published three such volumes: (1) Births,
marriages and deaths; (2) Annals; (3) Military History.

. Besides, at the county seats may be seen the land trans-
fers and probate records, both wonderfully indexed.

With these facilities we undertook to verify state-
ments given in "The Powers Family" about our line, and
not only did this but were able to add many items left
out of that book. In the following pages only facts sub-
stantiated by records are inserted, except when other-
wise stated. '

- In the process of this investigation we visited Lit-
tleton and the old Walter Power homestead in the spring
of 1898, The farm at that time was in the possession of
John Daily, who about 1880 had bought it from the Reeds.
Mr. Daily and his son were much interested in the early
history of the place and glad to show us around.

The Dailys lived in the house built by the Reeds over
a hundred years before and seemingly in fair condition.
It is but a few yards southeast of where the Walter Power
house stood, We drove back through the "way reserved
from the Second Bounds" through two pairs of bars to the
. burying ground. It was then the corner of a meadow with
no trace of ever having been anything else. From this
corner we crossed what was once the old Concord road to
a pretty white-pine thicket that had grown up around the
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region of the o0ld mill, It is only a few rods to the dam
which is still pleinly visible. The trip was a delight-

. ful one and we thought the old Powers homestead as good
farming land as any we had seen in Massachusetts, The
ground is rolling, the fences all of stone, and the gen-
eral effect very pleasing.

At Littleton Center we visited anlbld'burylhg ground
where we found the graves of many Powers of the later
generations. .
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'THE POWERS FAMILY
FIRST GENERATION- (I)
WALTER POWER:

be 1639 or 1640, probably in Essex, England.
m. Trial (Tryal) Shepard, March 11, 1660/l at
Malden, Massachusetts.
o d. February 22, 1707/8 at Concord Village,Mass.
Trial, his wife, was born December 19, 1641 at Wey-
mouth,. Massachusetts. She survived her husband but the
‘date of her death is not known. She was the daughter of
Deacon Ralph and Thankes Shepard. .

Ralph Shepard camc from Stepney Parish, London (in

- Essex) in July 1635 in the ship "Abigail". (Sce Hotton's
Emigrants, p. 97) His ecge is given as 29 and he wes
accompanied by his wifc Tharnkes (Thankeslord) aged 23,
and daugnter Sara, aged 2, and settled in Weymoutlk, Mass-
gchusetts, One traditiom says he was a goldsmith, but in -
a decd given In 1666 he is spoken o6f as a "taylor®, On
July 22, 1643 he was one of the original prorrietcrs of
Rehobeth, Massachusetts. His signature (facsimile) is
given in Bliss' Rehobeth, p.286. In 1643 his estate was
assessed at 120 pounds, 10 shillings. In 1646 he moved
to Malden where he was long a deacon in the church, He
died September 11, 1693 and was buried at Malden where
his grave~stone still stands.

There is no positive record where Walter Power came
from, The New England Historical and Genealogical Regis-
ter, vol,22 says he came from Essex, England. The fact
that the names of a Walter and a William Power were there,
that he seems to have settled with families from there,
the daughter of one of whom he merried, and that the town
where -he lator settled was named for Lord Littleton, member
of Parliament for Essex, would all indicate that he came
from that place. - _

- The first that is known of Walter Power is found in
the Worcester County, Massachusetts records of a trial in
1654 in which he was a witness, He gives his age as 14,
and of Concord. The next mention is in the Malden record
of his marriage on "ye Eleventh daye of ye first month,
1660". ( At that time, the year began March 25th. The
change to January lst soon began but was gradual and dates
- between January lst and March 25th usually gave both years)
He settled in that part of Concord which later .became
Littleton.

"There were white people living at this time
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1673-1676. in the part of the present town of
, Littlepon‘whi@hgwe.@esignate‘as Nashoba, but
which was not within the Indian plantation,
put was part of Concord Village, so called,
and was sometimés designated as Power's Farm
or Nashoba Farm". (See Middlesex County, Mass-
achusetts History) : .

nTo. A1l Christian People to whom this present
writing shall come, L
"Know ye that Ralph Shepard, of Concord in the

bound of Middlesex, taylor, with the assent and .
consent of Thankeslord, my wife, and for valu-
able considerations and satisfactions--a part
of land, both upland and meadowland, situated,
Lying and being in Concord aforesaid, and is
part of the land formerly purchased of Lt.
Joseph Wheeler, amounting in the whole to sixty
acres, be it more or less, and is butted and -
* pounded as followeth, namely, on the northeast
by the ----, on the northwest by the said Ralph
. Shepardt's land, and on the southeast and south=
westerly by the land of the said Ralph Shepard"

. This deed was given Mavch 25, 1666 and recorded on
~ May 27, 1678. (Middlesex County Register of Doeds, vol.
6, De338) o | .

- In :16%4 the Court gave Rev, John Elliott, Indian miss-
jonary the privilege of establishing an Indian village,
 Nashoba. In 1674 it was made nearly four miles square,
(the. north end was but three miles long), with the south-
east corner next to Nageg_Pond;‘_?he.whlter‘P0wer farm

was just east of,the“southeast'cbrner and in Concord.

On May 9, 1694, Walter Power of Concord, bought of
Thomas. Waban an Indian, for 15 pounds, the east half of
the west half of Nashoba village. (See Middlesex Deeds,
vol.12, p.194) This strip was about a mile wide and four
“ miles ‘long., The neighboring towns wanted to ennex Nash-
oba, and the people there (in Nashoba) petitioned in 1698
and again in 1711 to form a townghip of their own, Walter
Power's name appears in the first peition, :

. In the meantime, Groton township on the north had

laid claim to 350 acres of Nashoba including some of the
Power land, (See controversary between Groton and the
Power family) In October 1713, the General Court decid-
‘ed to make Nashoba a township with its original bound-
aries, thus cutting Groton out, and it was so incorpor-
ated November 2, 17l4. On December 3, 1715 the name was
changed to Littleton, in homor of Hon, George Littleton,
M, P, who is said-to have sent a bell for the church.
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In 1725, a strip*éast_of;ﬂgﬁhpba or Littleton was taken
from Concord and added to-Littleton. This included the
o0ld Walter Power homestead. -~ . ;

As there'waé some doubt about titles-~given by the
. Indians, the General Court.on November 2,1714 confirmed
the purchase of Walter Power from Thomes Waban.

. On March 5, 1695, Thomas Harris and wife sold for-12
pounds one-third of their Nashoba farm to Walter Power,
- The number of acres not mentioned. (See Middlesex Deeds,
Vol. 12, page 193) . » ,

.. "Walter PoWerlye'Husbahd»Of Tryal”hié wife dyed Feb-
ruary 22, 1707/8". (Comcord Record of Births, Marriages,
and Deaths) - ' S ‘ e _

Walter Power was undoubtedly buried in the old Power
Burying Ground. It was situated southeast of the house
on the old Concord Road. =~ = . = < ‘

~Walter Power's Will as recorded ‘in the books of the
Register of Deeds, Middlesex County, is as follows:

"To All Christian People .to whome this Deed of
Sale shall come, Walter Power senr.of Concord
- in the County of Middlesex within the Province.
~of Massachusetts Bay in New England husbandman
Sendith Greeting. Know ye that I,the aforesaid
~Walter Power for several good and weighty Cau-
‘ses and considerations me thereunto  moving,
pertly in Consideration of my son Walter Power
formerly of Concord, now of :Groton in sd Coun-
ty, his obliging himself by writing unto his
brother William Power and Jacob Power ---part-
-1y to show my love and affections unto him my
- 8@ son Walter in order to his Comfortable Set-
- tlement here at Nashoby where I now live. But
- Chiefly and mainly to encourage and enable him
. %o the performance of Such duty and Service un
to mySelf and Tryall my wife lis natural par-
ents now in our old and declining age The which
as will more fully appear in this Instrument,-
Have given granted Bargained & Sold alien en-
forced and confirmed, and by these presents Do
fully freely Clearly and absolutely give grant
bargain sell alien enforce Convey pass over &
confirm unto him the aforesaid Walter Power,my
Son himself his heirs Executors assignees for-
ever the Several Lands hereafter mentioned in
this Instrument All Situate lying and being in
the northerly part of Concord aforesaid next
to Chelmsford Line, and is part of a farm for-
merly purchased by my father Ralph Shepard of
Lt. Joseph Wheeler; The premises now Sold and
disposed are as followeth:
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Impers. my now Dwelling house together with the
Land on which sd house standeth and ye Land ad-
joining proscribed and bounded in manner follow-
ing, Containing by Estimation Thirty Five acres
& the same more or less being chiefly orchard-
ing plowland and meadow land most of which is
or hath been within home, Chelmsford Line bound-
ing the Northerly Side there of Northwest 1is
Bound upon the West Land on the edge of the
great hill just above the old fence westerly by
-the path that is usually used from this Saide
farme to Groton Mill, Southerly it bounds part-
ly by the Land that I have disposed of unto -my
son Jacob Power and South Easterly by sd Jacobd
Power his plowland the line allready being Set~
tled next sd Jacéob quite untill it comes . %o
Chelmsford Line, Also the full one halfe of a
Tract of Undivided Wast Land belonging to sd
farme lying on the South Westerly side of said
great hill adjoining unto the afore mentioned
granted premises. The Whole Containing by Es-
timation Sixty acres the same to be Equally di-
vided between him sd Walter Power my son & him
sd Jacob Power as may appear by Deed to him sd
Jacob bearing date with those presents.

To Have & To Hold & ---- Provided it Be always
understood yt he ye aforesaid Waiter Power my
Son himSelf his heirs executors and adms. 1§~
'and shall be obliged to Do and perform or cause -
to be done and performed the duty and Service
hereafter mentioned. That is to Say to. Keep
and maintain mySelf and Tryall my Wife afore-
said all the time of Fach of our natural life
with good whole Some food and both meat and
Drink and good warm apparrel suitable for both
winter and Summer & as also Convenient Bedding
& Lodging and in time of sickness or. other
bodily infirmities, to afford us and either of
us with ye help of suitable Doctors according
as the case may require as also shall - yearly
(if orchards beare fruit) to lay in for me
into the Cellar Two Barrels of good Cyder to
be at my own free disposal unto my friends or
to Such as I shall See occasion to bestow it
upon, further shall allow me an horse to ride
to meeting & to See my friends when I shall
see occasion at convenient according to true
and honest meaning: Further shall not remove
- me. to any other place to Keep Except any Ex-
traordinary occasion by Reason of the Enemy
and dangers, or that I Do give my consent in
such removal, and further shall afford unto
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myself and wife, at Death each of us a decent
buriall in Such plade as Providence doth per-
mit; and all t6- be done without fraud, deceit .
or careless delays.n And for the better secur-
ing and fulfillihg the particular duties above
comprehended ars firmly bound over unto me ye

‘said Walter Power Senr mySelf heirs, executors

Administrators and Assignors firmly by these
presents notwithstanding what is above written.

In Witness unto this my act and Deed I sd Wal-
ter Power Senr do affix my hand and seal - and

‘Walter Power Junr in token that he doth oblige

himself his heirs executors and administrators
to fulfill the Said Articles and Duties to be
performed to his said parents does likewise af-
fix his hand and Seal. Sealed unto by the a-
foresaid Walter Power Senr & Junr interchange-
ably this eighth day of December Anno Domini

Seventeen hundred four in the third year of ye

Reign of our Sovereign Ledy Queen Anne by the

. Grace of England, Scotland and Ireland.

Walter Power Sanr, nts (X),mark
Signed Sealed and delivered in the presence of us
. Thomas Brown )

John Barker

)

- Walter Power of Concord personally appearing before
me acknowledged this Instrument to be his proper act &

Deed.

December ye Eighth, 1704 :
James Minott Justice.
Charlestown, February 14th, 1704/5.

Reoeived and accordingly Entered by,
Samuel Phipps, Regr.

The children of Walter and Tryal (Shepard) Power were

all born in Concord (later Littleton)

2
S

MassachuSetts.

William, b, 1661,
Mary, b. 1663,m, Lt.Joseph Wheeler.
d. 1706.

Isaac, b, 1665.
Thomas, b. 1667, ,
DANTEL, b. May 10, 1669. - :
Increase,b. July 16 1671.m. Hepzebah Sdwyer.
Walter, b, June 28, 1674.m. Rebecca Barrett.
Jacob, Db. Dec. 16 1679. : . :
Sarah, b. Feb.8, 1683.m. Moses Barron.
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SECOND GENERATION - (II)

' ’ 2 .
| William.Power,—(WALTER)
. . 1661. _
m. Mary, daughter of John and Han-

. nah Bank (OT Bauk)of Chelmsford.
d. March 16, 1710. _
William, the eldest son of Walter, seems to have remain-
ed here in the Concord region and probably l1ived on a part
of that strip of the Nashobe land his father purchased from
the Indiens. We find him mentioned in connection with Wal=-
ter, Daniel and Walter Jr. in the division of that strip
after -the quarrel between the town of Groton and the Power
family in 1701. In the will of Walter ST., in 1704,we find
the home place deeded to Walter Jr., partly oo condition
that he settle by writing with his brothers William and Ja-
cob. Some time before thisvwalter;had given William part .
of the homé place across the old Concord road where the old
mill stood. : . -

His children were:.

John, b. 168- m, Elizabeth Robbins,July 2,
_ , - - 1710. 4, 1756.
William, b. 1691.m. Lydia Perham,Mar,.16,1714.
Experience, b.May 10, 1693.m. John Perham.
Mary, b.April 25,1698.m. William Elder, October
) 18, 1724.
Samuel, = Db.Sept.23, 1701.
. Lemuel, - Db. . 1703. ’
Ephriam, b. 1705.m. Lucy, daughter of Capte
' Isaac Power.
Walter, - b. 1708.m. (1) Sarah Fassett, (2)

Mary Hartwell. Moved to
) Windsor, Connecticut.
Ben jamin, b. 1711,

Of these, William, the second son, was the ancestor of
Abigail Power who married Millard Filmore, and of the Homn.
Horace Henry Powers of Morrisville, Vermont. The latter at
one time was speaker of the state assembly, then judge of
the state supreme court, and later a congressman from that
state. William was also the ancestor of the family of John
R. Powers, of Battle Creek, Michigan.

***«<>~>‘<’<**
| 4
Isaac Power - (WALTER)
- b. 1665 : ‘
m. Mary, daughter of John Poulter and widow of
, Semuel Winship, Sr.
d. (not known)
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, Isaac spent his life in Concord and Littleton and was
prominent among the sons of Walter. .He was captain of the
military, a petitioner for town 1ncorporation and modera-
tor of the first town meeting. He was twice elected to the
great and general court, and was colonial agent for convey-
ing lands. In 1723 he and his brother Walter were on - a
committee for awarding pew rights in the meeting house. He
had eight children as follows:

Isaac, b.  1700.d. December 15, 1729.
Jonathan,b. ‘me. Elizabeth Kidder of Chelms-
o ‘ ford.
~ Gideon, b, . m. Lydia Russell.
Laey, b g m. Ephriam, son of William Power

- Hamnah, b,
Tryphena b.May 22, l?ll.m,Jonathan Lawrence of thtle—
ton. 4. August 25, 1752.

Ephriam;vb.w : m. Lucy------.. He Was severely

- . : -wounded in the French war.

Mary, = Db, 1724 .m. Simon Jr., son of Simon Davis,
. in 1745, - .

Gideon was the ancestor of Hiram Powers, the sculptor.

***x*>*><*>r

: 5.
Thomas Power -(WALTER) ,
~ b. . 1667, -, L
m. (1) Elizabeth ====---, (2) Mary, daughter of
: _ Nathaniel Harwood of Concord.
d. (not known). '

- He spent the early part of his life at Littleton, then
moved to Hardwick and later to Quobbin (since called Green-
wich), Massachusetts. He owned land in each place and was
a man of influence., He left many descendants in Greenwich
and in Enfield, Massachusetts, and there are now many of
this family near Pittsford, Vermont, His children were:

S By the first marriage:

Joseph, b. Dec,s 1, 1692. m. Hannah Whitcomb, March 16,
_ 1714, d. 1745.

Elizabeth,b. m. Thomas Farr, March 16,1714.

o By the second marriage:
Phineas, b. 1704. m. Martha -~---. Moved to
: Hardwick and later to Cham-
plain, N. Y.

Ephraim, b. 1706. Unmarried.
. James, . b. 1708. m. --=-----Keesick.
Jeremlah b. 1710. m. Hannah Fiske,

.Perhaps the most noteéd of all the Powers family, Hiram,

"



the sculptor, was a great-great-grandson of Thomas. Thus:
Wwalter, (I)- Thomas, (II)- Phineas, (III)- Stephen, (IV)-
Stephen, (V)- Hirem, (VI), b, 1805. DR
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DANIEL POWERS - (WALTER)
b. May 10, 1669 in Concord (Concord Records).
m. (l¥ Flizabeth Whitcomb, April 8, 1702; (2)
Martha Bates.
d. (Not known, but probably in Littleton).

"Daniel Power of Groton & Elizabeth Whitcomb of Lancas=
- ter were marryed by Justice Minott, Aprill ye 8th day 17o2".
(Concord Records). o o ,

_ Elizabeth Whitcomb, his first wife, was the eldes%t
- daughter of Jonathan and Hanneh Whitcomb who were mmaryed
. Novem. 25, 1667". (Lancaster Records) She died about 1710.
She had sisters Mary, Katherine, Ruth and Hannah.

~ Daniel Power was among the first of the descendants of
Walter to add the ng" to his name., All of his descendants
and most of the other lines have since done so. E

. . Daniel Powers lived in the north part of Littleton,
next . to the Groton line on the north end of -the Quarter .
of Nashoba purchased by his father from Thomas Waban. His
children were all born there without a doubt, but as this
part of Littleton was claimed by Groton some of the births -
are recorded in the latter town. He was possessed of con-
siderable land and figures in many land deals as 1is evi-
denced by transfers in the Middlesex County Register of
Deeds Office. - S

: On January 1, 1700/1, Deniel, Walter, Walter Jr. and
William entered into an agreement concerning a division .
of land. As this is typical of the New England method -
of describing land, it is given here in full. o

"A certain parcell of upland and meadow Contain-
ing fifty acres certaine situated lying and be-
ing within ye bounds of a place called ~Nashobe
withinlthe*county'and-Province aforesaid, is
butted and bounded as followeth: Southwesterly ..
by Caleb. Taylor, West & North West by Moses Whit-
ney, and North Westwardly by Moses Whitney and
James Wheeler to a red oak tree being the core~
ner mark the North East line is to run from the
Red oak tree to a Black oak tree standing by a.
1ittle Brooke which Brook runs Westwardly and
still North Eastwardly --- running to a heap of
Stones upon the West Side of a great hill, eand
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it is bounded Eastwardly by the upland to a white
oak tree from thence running South to a White oak
Tree & from thence to a Black Oak Tree by a lit-
tle Brook, The Westwardly Line of the meadow is
to a heap of Stones, and from the heap of Stones
over a Rocky Hill to a Gray oak Tree. To have &
to Hold the above granted and bargained premises,
as the Land 1s butted and bounded". (Worcester
County Deeds, Vol. 13, page 124.)

The year following, January 2, 1701/2 the land quarrel
between the town of Groton and the Powers family was settled
by giving each of the Powers claimants 20 acres of upland
and 6 acres of meadow, and they were to be considered inhab-
itants of Groton. This document is signed by Walter Power
(his mark), Walter Power Jr. (his mark?? and William Powers.
(Recorded at Charlestown). : .

From 1708 to 1719 there are recorded at least ten trans-
actions, mostly sales by Daniel Powers to brothers and neph-
ews. (See Middlesex Deeds, Vols 14 to 20 inclusive).It would
seem that there were some disputes about these transactions
&8s William Powers, his nephew, and Jonathan Whitcomb, tanner,
each got a small judgement against Daniel in 1714. : :

_ It appears that the proprietors of Nashoba or Littleton
on December 15, 1714, threw a certain considerable part of
the township into a common which was later reapportioned to
- the proprietors or their descendents. The last of these
common lands, known as the New State Woods, was not allotted
until 1755. In this agreement they reserved "two or three
Lots where it is most convenient for ye ministry Scoole .or
such other Public uses as may be thought Proper to be at ye
disposition of ye major part of ye Propriety also to Dbare
our proportion of dll ye charge yt hath or may arise on ye
premises”. This document is signed by Daniel Powers, In-
crease Powers, Isaac Powers, Thomas Powers, Walter Powers,
William Powers and twelve other proprietors. (History of
‘Middlesex County). :

The children of Daniel and Elizabeth (Whitcomb) Powers
were all born in Littleton (some recorded in Groton):

11, Daniel, b. April 21, 1703. m. Mary --- d. 1789.In
o . Indian war in 1725 from

' : June to November.

12, JONATHAN,b. Octe. 13, 1704,

13. Oliver, b, - ' 1705. d, in Cuban War.

14. Peter, b. 1707. m. Anna Keys; lived in

' : - Hollis, N.H.Ancestor of
Llewellyn Powers once
Governor of Maine. 4.
August 27, 1757,

15. Hannah, ©b. Feb, 27, 1709. m., Barnabas Davis.

13



The children by the second wife, Martha (Bates) Powers
were: - L
16, William, b. April 12, 1712. Moved to Woodstock,
' ] Connecticut.
17. Sepheon, b. 1714.
18. Timothy, Db. 1716, Died in Cuban War,.
19. Jarahmeel,b. Peb, 18, . 1718. m, Eunice Bennett.
20. Marth&, ) b‘. : 1720- My ===~ Bames.
21, Abijah, Db. - 1727. m. Mary Wheeler.
22, Tryphena, b. , m. Samuel Flood in 1742,
‘ d. August 8, 1758.
23, Increase, b. :

X k k k k k k k Kk X
8.

Walter Powers - (WALTER)
b, June 28, 1674.
m, Rebecca, daughter of Joseph and Mertha (Gould)
_ Barrett of Chelmsford, Dec. 16, 1796.
d.. (not known). .

~ He 1ived on “the old homestead place taking care of his
father and mother. (See Walter's Will.) This farm he sold
to . Jonathan, second son of Isaac, (a nephew) in 1734,but he
seems to have remained in the neighborhood. He owned an
interest in the Nashoba farm region. In 1714 he helped to
establish a common in Littleton. In 1723, in awarding the
Pews, the "second pew place" was assigned to him as paying
"next to the largest tax".

His children were: j
‘Rebecca, b. Nov, 19, 1697. m. Jonathan Taylor,May 29,
' 1717.d. March 5, 1768 -
Ezekiel, b. May 28, 1700. m. (1)Elizabeth Troll,Nov.25,
- 1719;(2) Lydia --- d.Nov,1749.
Sarah, b. Jan. 29, 1702.
David, b. April 18,1704. m.égartha Glazier, Aug. 20,
1724.
Susann&, b. A.'pl‘il 4, 1706-111. - e Perhamo
Martha, b. Feb, 22, 1708. 4. March 6, 1708.
'Gapt.Josiah,b;Sept.zz,l?lo.m. Martha ==-----

Amos H. Powers, in the "Powers Family"--1884, says that
Ezekiel was an innkeeper and that Capt. Josiah lived -and
died at the "Garrison House", Concord Village.

% % %k % % %k % *k % X
. 9
Jacob Power -(WALTER)
b. December 15, 1679.
m. (1) Sarrah Merriam; (2) Edith Adems.
d. (not known)
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He 1ived in Littleton, his farm ad301ning the old home-
stead -on the east and south.

His children were:
_ By the first wife, Sarrah Merriam
Sarah, b, April 8, 17065.
By the second wife, Edith Adams
Lydia, b, Oct. 8, 1713.
Esther, b, Sept. 13, 1716. : -
Jonas, 'b. July 19, ' 17¥9. m. Mary Tryon, April 12,1739.
" . d. in 1755.
Edward, b, May 3, 1725. m., Mary Nourse,d.Nov,10,1790.

* k k% ok ok ok ok ok %k
THIRD GENERATION - (1II1).

JONATHAN POWERS ~(DANIEET—CWALTER). :
b. October 13, 1704 in Littleton.
- m, Hannah Moore" Dec¢ember 17, 1730 at Lancaster,
. .~ Massachusetts. .
d. Before April 29 1766 at Lancaster

"Jonathan Powers & Hannah Moore were married by ye Rev.
Mr. John Prentice Decm ye 17, 1730" (Lancaster Records. )}

Hannah Moore, baptized: May 21 1710 Was the daughter
of Jonathan and Hazadiah (Falrbanks)‘Mbore, who were mar-
ried at Concord January 1, 1696, and who later moved to
Lancaster where most of their chlldren were born, She sur-
vived her husband as she was appointed to settle his es-
tate, but the date and place of her death are not known.
The following church records are interesting.

| "Hannah, wife of Jonathan Powers, admitted to First
Church, Dec.23, 1733; to full communion May 5, 1745; ad~-
mitted to Second Church July 7, 1745". (Lancaster Records)

"Jonathan Powers admitted to Second Church January 13,
1745", (Lancaster Records). :

Jonathan Powers and several of his brothers. early mov-
ed to Lancaster, Massachusetts, about twelve or fifteen
miles southwest of Littleton. His first purchase of iland
there was on February 18, 1729/30, near Stillwater Plain,
inecluding a three acre tract with a brook-on it. This was
followed by another purchase on March 2 of the same year,
There were other purchases, 30 acres in 1744, 80 acres,
including the Watertown farm next to Wachusetts Mill for
32 pounds, and 86 rods including a dwelling for 22 pounds,
both in March 1746/7, 29 acres 'in 1750, and 38 acres in
1758. (See Worcester County Records.)
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"To Amos, yeoman of Princeton, 20 acres; to Jon-.
athan Jr., yeoman of Lancaster, 60 acres;to :Eph~
riam, yeoman of Lancaster, %4 acres in Templeton;
To Manasseh, yeoman of Lancaster, 30 acres = in
Princeton; and %o Oliver the piece mentioned in
the following."(See Lancaster Records,Vols. 49,
50 and 64.) :

Know all men by these presents: that I,Jonathan
 Powers of Lancaster, the County of Worcester,
Yeoman, Consideration of the natural love & Af-
fection which I have and bear to my Son Oliver
Powers of Lancaster, Yeoman & for his Advance~
ment have given granted and confirmed & do by
these presents give grant & fully freely & ab-
solutely convey and confirm unto him sd Oliver
Heirs & assigns forever a Parcel of Land lying
in ye Westerly Part of Lancaster & contains a-
bout 80 acres & is the whole of the Farm whereon
I now live & bounded Easterly on land of Samuel
Burpee, Northerly on Land in Possession of Sarah
Stuart, Westerly on Highway & goutherly on land
of Jonath Wilder & also the Easterly corner of
whet was called Watertown Farm & my meaning is
that my sd Son Oliver shall have ye remaining
Part of sd Lot no. 24 after sixty acres is taken
off of sd Lot at ye Westerly Part of sd Lot(which-
I have this Day by Deed of Gift given to my Son
Jona Powers) be the number of acres more or less,
To have and to hold ---~-=--- ".
~ - Oct. 14, 1762. Jonathan Powers.
‘Recorded June 7, 1764.( John Moore
- { Avel Willard
Witnesses.

The military record of Jonathan Powers:

"In 1748, Jan. 5, Colonel Samuel Willard, having
been informed by Captain Stevens of No, 4 =--=-
that Indians were coming between the rivers(pro-
bably the Connecticut and Merrimac) sent out a
detachment to meet the Enemy, Sargeant James
Houghton was leader of the parly and he was fol-
lowed by ==--- and Jonathan Powers".

Marion's History of Lancaster, page 228
Also Massachusetts Archives, XCII, 144

nA Muster Role of a Number of men that Scouted
by order of Coll. Willard under the Command of
Sergt James Houghton. (Served six weeks from Ju=
ly 24, 1748.) '
Jemes Houghton, Sergt. .
Jonathan Powers", and 16 Others

16



Enlistment Roll found amgng the papers of Colonel
Willard ‘
"We the Subscribers Do acknowledge to have Vol-
enterely Inlisted our Selves as Private Solders
to Serve his majesty King George the Second in
a Regiment of foot Now Araising In the Proui-
dence of Massachusetts Bay in New England oute
of the Several Regiments -of horse and oute of
- the Regiment in Partickular whereof Oliver Wil
' der, Esqr is Collonal to reinforce the armey

under the command of Major General Johnson Des-

tined from Crown Point and under such Collonal

as his Honour the Left-Gouernor Phips shall be

goad to appoint as witness our hands this fif-

teanth Day of September in the Year of ouer
“Lord 1755%". (Signed by Jonathan Powers and
thirty three others. Of these it appears but
fifteen went forward.)
Nourse's Mllitary Annals of Lancaster p.54

"Jenathan Powers ---- Inlisted himself a private
under the Command of Capt. Jeduthan Ballding in
' Collonal Brown's Regiment to go in the Expedition
ageinst Crown Point the Last year, and so it was
--- I was Taken sick at Lake George and so con-
tinued for thre wekes and after Recovering some
strength I was Imbarked In a wagon and got down
to Albany with much Difficulty and there Taried
thre Days and then being Verry Desirous of Git-
ting hom attempted a tryel and Traveled as mny
strength would bare until I Got'to Kingston and
' sent Home for Horse and man to Come to me assis-
tance, I being unable to procede any further I

had got so weke.

"To what it cost me for said man & two Horses
thre Days and Expences 1 Os Od
and after I got Home I was Confined

to my house with a fevur & flucks for

thre weeks and was obliged to aply to

Dr, Harvey whose Bill is herewith ex-

hibited and is £1 7s 64

And for Nursing and other Necessarys

During said thre wekes 10s_ 84
L 2 18s 2d

“Your Petitloner Humbly Prays your Hounor And

Honours to Repay him the above sum =~=~=w~--
Jonathan Powers " )
Annals of Lancaster, p. 28
Mass, Archives LXXV. 691

As Jonathan Powers had deeded his lands to his sons in
October 1726 he had only a small personal estate to probate
The Worcester County records show that on " 29 April A. D.
1766 in the sixth year of his Majesty's Reign" the widow,
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Hannah, was directed by John Chandler, Judge of Probate,
to appéar before him the following day. On May 5, 1766,
she gave a bond of 500 pounds and was appointed to ad-
minister the estate. Jonathan Wilder, gentleman, =anrd
John Gibbs signed the bond with her, and it was witness-
ed by her son Oliver Powers and one Sam Flagg.

The inventory of his estate is as follows:

"A true inventory of all the personal Estate of Jona
mp true inventory of all the personal Estate of
Jona Powers lLate of Lancaster yeoman departed
(dyedfeard) of as shown to us by Hannah Powers
administratrix, appraised by us as followeth:

Wearing apparil _ 3 £ 1 -18s -0d4
Bed & bed clothes & furniture 7 -08s =54
Spinning Wheel & Loom & Sundry °

other articles 1l ~18s ~-64
Chests, Table, Brass puter won :
Glass & earthen & wooden war &
Lumber . 7 ~06s =94
, £18 -11s -114d
Lancaster, May ye 9, 1766
Daniel Osgood )
Asa Whitcomb ) Committee
Esra Houghton '

"The inventory is followed by the affidavits of the in-
dividual appraisers and of the widow.(See Worcester Probate
Records, Liber 9, page 154.) ‘ ,

- The final settlement is as follows:

Worcester. The Account of Hannah Powers admr of
the Estate of her late Husband Jona Powers late
of Lancaster, Husbandman, Deceased.

The said accountant Chargeth herself with the
personall estate of ye Deceased contained in In-
ventory thereof exhibited into the Probate of-
fice for sd County 9 May 1766, being
£ 18 -1l1d -11d
Gloves and some other articles 2s - 54
£ 18 -14s - 44
and prays allowance as follows viz:
Pd Ezra Houghton for appraising 2/

pd Daniel Osgood 5/ : : 7s - 04
Pd Asa Whitcomb 2/ pd for adm &

warrant 10/ 12s - 04
Pd for swearing & recording Inven-

tory 2/8 2s - 8d
P4 John Gibbs my bondsmen 3/ 3s - 0d

To my Trouble, Inventory, Two jour-
neys to Worcester, & Entertaining

18



the Committee S " 18s -0d

Citation yd serving the same 3/11 4s -84
To Drawing allowing & Registry this g
act and copy . 78 _
, - : £ 2 -1l4s
Hannah Powers Remains 5 16 - O0s =04

"Worcester ss: July 7, 1766 Hannah Powers admr of
the Estate of her Late Husband Jonathan Powers,
Decd Presented ye above account and made oath to
ye truth thereof and Produced Vouchers for ye Pay-
ment therein Certified I allow them. Whereby 1t
appears a Ballance. Remains in her hand of % 16
twelve pounds of Said sum I allow her to Provide
herself with ----=- upholding Life of Remainder
being & 4 -2s order that she pay to ye Children
of Decd or their Guardian or Legal Representative
viz to Jacob Powers: Eldest son of Decd ye sum of

16/ & to each of the other children being eight
ye sum of eight shillings & upon so doing she be
" discharged. ‘ s
o John Chandler Judge Probate

"Worcester ss. Recorded with Records of Wills for
sa83& County Lib.-9 page 168. o ,
- P. Timo Paine Reg."

" The children of Jonathan and-Hdnnah (Mbore)»Powers were
all born in Lancaster. “ : . o :

' 24, Jacob, b. Dec. 8, 1731/2
25. Amos, b. Feb. 28, 1733/4 m.(1).Sybil Gibbs,Feb.

11,1755;(2) Molly Par-
: . ‘ menter, 1766.
26, Elizabeth,b.April 23,1736. m. Bartholomew Peirson
, Nov. 21, 1765. c
27. Hannah, b. Jan. 10, 1739. m. Samuel Bixby,Prince-
v ton, Nov.4, 1762.
28. OLIVER, b. Sept. 6, 1741. (Baptized Oct. 25,1741)
29. Jonathan,b. July 22, 1744. m. Lare Pearson, Jan.23,
: 1767.In Revolutionary
War. _
30. Luey, b. March 19,1745. (Baptized April 26,1746)
‘ m,John Hammon,Nov.3,1768
3l. Silas, ©b. (baptized) April 3, 1748.d.in infancy.
32. Ephriam, b. Jan. 17, 1749. m. Kesial Sawyer,May 30,
- 1779.&.1789. In Revolu-
tionary War,Sawyer's Co.
-+ 33. Manasseh,b. Feb.7, 1 1754. In Revolutionary War 3mo.
13 days, under Captain
Richardson.

¥ k K ok k Kk ok ok k X
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FOURTH GENERATION - (IV)
28

OLIVER POWERS -(JONATHAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. Sept. 6, 1741 (baptized Oct. 25, 1741) at Lan-
. caster, Massachusetts.
m., Lydia Winn, June 21, 1768, at Lancaster.
d. Some time after August 30, 1818.

"0liver, son of Jonathaﬁﬂ& Hannah Powers was born Sep-
tem ye 6, 1741". (Lancaster Records)

- "Marriage consumated by Revd John Mellen, June 21, 1768
Oliver Powers and Lydia Winn". (Lancaster Records)

Lydia Winn, daughter of Josiah and Elizabeth Winn, Lan-
caster, Massachusetts, was born April 27, 1748 at Lancaster
and died May 27, 1836 at Lancaster, Erie County, New York,
twelve miles east of Buffalo. Her tombstone there reads,
;Lydia wife of Oliver Powers Sen. d. May 27, 1836 ae 88yrs.

mo." . '

In June, 1898, the writer visited at Lancaster(Wilhelm)
New York with Clarissa Powers, widow of Corbin Powers (son
of Jacob Powers and grandson of Lydia((Winn))Powers), who
was then in her eighty-seventh year and blind. She remem-
bered Lydia well, and described her as n"tall, slim and fair,
with black eyes”, She said Lydia used to- tell the story
that she married Oliver Powers when he was sick in bed,and
then nursed him; and that she also told of going horseback
from Lancaster, Massachusetts to Boston, carrying butter te
market in her saddle-bags.

Oliver Powers served in both the old French and Indlan
War, and in the Revolutionary War. His military record is
as follows:.

"The enlistments recorded for Lancaster in the
spring months of the next year, 1760, as found in
the Massachusetts Archives XCVIII are:0liver Pow-
ers, aged 18 (names of fourteen others given)".
These men probably served under a Col. TWillard
who commaended from Lancaster.

Annals of Lencaster, page 80.

"Provintial Regiment on foot of Minute Men Com-
manded by Col. John Whitcomb. Second company of
sd Regiment whereof Samuel Sawyer was Captain.--
—e-- not Inlisted in ‘the American Service."
The names of Oliver Powers and Ephriam Powers were giv-
en among others in this list. (Massachusetts Archives, Rev.
Rolls XIII, 84)
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Annals of Lancaster, p.l111(The Lexington Alarm)

"A third company of the szaume regiment (Col.Whitcomb
of Bolton) was commended by Capt. Samuel Sawyer, &
continued in service from ten to nineteen days."zOl&
iver Powers among others in the list). These men
- first called were not regularly enlisted.
History of Lencaster, p. 292"

Copy of card in Revolutionary Archives, State Home,Boston.
"0liver Powers appears with renk of private on Lex-
ington Alarm Roll of Capt. Samuel Sawyer's Co.,Col.
John Whitcomg's Regt. which marched on the alarm of

April 19, 1775 from Lancaster to Cambridge".

"Town to which said soldiers belonged:-Lancaster
Length of service: 5 days. Travel included.
Returned home April 22.
Remarks:-
. 2nd Co."
Lexington Alarms: Vol. 13, page 84

It appears from this record that Oliver Powers was one of
the patriot defenders of his country, who, on that fateful
day of April 19, 1775, as so stirringly portrayed by . Longfel-
low, was engaged in, :

"Chasing the red coats down the lanse,
Crossing the fields to emerge agein
Behind the trees at the turn of the road,
Pausing only to fire and load."

Oliver Powers lived in the western part of Lancaster,Mass-
achusetts, which part wes later organized into the township,
Sterling. On October 14, 1762, he received a considerable gift
of land from his father Jonathan, an account of which has al-
ready been given. His name appears on many other land trans-
Ters in Worcester County as follows:

November 12, 1766, he bought 82 acres joining the Water-
town farm on the east. (Vol. 70, page 365)

September 9, 1768, he bought 40 acres in the western part
of Lancaster.(Vol. 64, page 350) ,

August 4, 1773, he gave a mortgage on the 80 acres west
of Lancaster "where I now live", This was released August 27
1773. In this Lydia is spoken of as his wife.(Vol.71, page 275

April 13, 1777 Oliver and Lydia Powers of Lancaster for
b 13 -6s -8d released to Elizabeth Winn, widow of Josiah Winn
of Lancaster all their share in the estate. (Vol. 77, page 92)
The widow Elizebeth, mother of Lydia, on "July2, 1777 married
Cyrus Fairbanks, deacon." (Lancaster Records)

November 24, 1777 Oliver and Lydia sold for & 200 to John
Mirick 80 acres east of Watertown farm in Princeton. (Record-
ed 1778, Vol.79, page 344)
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May 8, 1780 he bought for & 1000 from Paul Sawyer 37
acres westerly part of Lancasterly Westerly on the river.
(Recorded 1783, Vol.89, page 85)

May 18, 1780, Oliver and Lydia sold for » —=-=-- to
Devid Osgood Easterly part of Lot No. 24 in N. E. Prince-
ton. Is what is left of Lot 24 after 60 acres is taken
off the westerly end. (Recorded 1782, Vol. 85, page 400)

March 4, 1783, Oliver and Lydia of Sterling for 51470
sold to Silas Wilder the westerly part of Sterling 80 a-
cres "and is the whole of the farm in which I now live",
bounded east by Samuel Burpee, north by Solomon Stuart,
west by road and (or) Jona Wilder, south by Jona Wilder.
Also 40 acres near this. (Recorded 1784, Vol. 92, p.486).

March 31, 1783, Oliver end Lydia sold for E 40 to
David Osgood 41 acres westerly part of Sterling. Wester-
1y on the river. (Recorded 1783, Vol. 89, page 84)

After this last record nothing more is found of Oli-
ver Powers in Massachusetts. The movement from Massachu-
setts to central New York had set in and he without doubt
Joined it. Whether he stopped on the way is not known, no
land purchases or sales by him are recorded in the count-
ies east of Montgomery. The United States Census of 1790
shows him at township Mohawk, Montgomery County, New York.
It shows that he had living with him one son under six-
teen years of age, a wife and three daughters. His son
- Jacob and wife ( no children) are listed in the same town-

ship.(See U. S. Census, 1790, New York, page 1l2) As Jos=-
iah was the only son he had at home at the time this would
ipndicate that Josiah was not born in 1772.

; This township must not be confused with the present
township of that name in New York. The original Mohawk
township was of considerable extent and was divided imto

what are the present townships of Fonda and Charlestown
of Montgomery County in 1793, the latter town being south
of the Mohawk river. In 1823 Glenn township was ¢ut from
Charlestown. Oliver lived in Charlestown in 1794, as is
shown by the following record:

"Know all men by these presents that I, Oliver
Powers of Charlestown, Montgomery County and
state of Neir York, yeomen, for and in considera-
tion of the sum of twenty-four pounds current
money of the state of New York, to me in hand
paid at and before sealing and delivery of these
presents by Josiah Powers of the county and
state aforesaid, the receipt whereof I do here-
by acknowledge, have bargained and sold and by
presents do bargain and sell unto the sald Jo-
siah Powers, all the goods, house hold stuff
‘and implements of household and all other goods
whatsoever mentioned in the schedule hereunto
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annexed, now remaining and being in the posses-
'sion of Josiah Powers. To have and to hold
all and singular the said goods, viz: one spot-
ted cow, three pots, one brass kettle, four pew
ter platters and twelve pewter plates, 8 chest
of drawers, two feather beds; and bedding and
wearing apparel; one big wheal and two faot
wheals, and an ax and hoe, trammel and tongs, &
an arm-chair and a common chair, by these pres-
ents have bargained and sold unto the said Jo=
siah Powers, his executors, administrators and
assigns forever, and I, the said Oliver Powers
- for myself my executors and administrators all
and singular the said goods and household stuff
unto said Josiah Powers his heirs,executors and
assigns against me the said Oliver Powers, my
executors, administrators and assigns and a-
gainst all and every person whatsoever shall and
will warrant and forever defend by these presents
of which goods I, the said Oliver Powers “have
put the said Josiah Powers in full possession by
delivering the said goods. In witness whereof I
have hereunto set my hand and seal this twelfth
@ay of April in the year of our Lord one thou-
sand seven hundred and ninety-four. - ‘

. Oliver Powers "( S )
"Sealed and delivered in  the Presents of David
Wiley, Henry Boldmsn, ( X ) his mark." .

"Be 1t remembered that on the twelfth day of
April 1794 before John Winn, Esquire, one of the
Judges of the Court of Common Pleas for Montgom-
ery County, personally appeared Oliver Powers,
who acknowledged that he signed, sealed and de-
livered the above instrument as his act and deed
for the uses therein mentioned, and I have per-
used the said instrument ana finding there is no
razures, obliterations or interlineations, I
allow the same to be recorded. The words for
Montgomery County interlinead.
: John Winn.

Recorded the fourteenth day of April, 1794.

; Chris. P. Yates, Clerk."

(Montgomery County N.Y. Deeds, Vol. 4, page 391)

Although Oliver Powers seemingly had considerable money
for those days from the sale of his Massachusetts lands, no
record has been found of purchases or sales of land by him
in New York. This is not absolute proof that he did not
own land as it is estimated that less than one-half of the
land transfers before 1820 were ever recorded. One examin-
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ing records of those days 1s continually finding lands sold
of which there is no record of purchase. It is hardly pos~
sible, from records only, to make a clear abstract for any
piece of land in central New York., Between 1790 and 1820
central New York settled with wonderful rapidity and new
counties were rapidly forming. Before 1789,Montgomery Coun-
ty ineluded all of New York west of Albany county. In that
year Ontario county was formed from all the land of Montgom-
ery west of Lake Seneca. In 1791 Herkimer county was cut
from the west part of what remained of Montgomery. In 1794
Onondaga county was formed from the west of Herkimer; and
in 1798 Oneida county was formed from the east part of Onon-
daga and the west part of Herkimer. The Herkimer county
records were burned in 1804, so that there is no record of
%angslpggchaaed in what is now Oneida county previous to a-
out 1798,

. It is believed that Oliver Powers, when he sold his
chattels to his son Josieh in April 1794, moved first near
Rome, and within a few years to a ferm in Lot 89 of the O-
neida Reservation, about four miles east of Leke Oneida 1in
the present town of Verona, Oneida county. If so, hie deed
would have been recorded in Herkimer county and the record
lost when the court-house there burned. He certainly was
there in 1818, as on August 30th of that year Oliver Powers
Jr., Oliver Powers Sr., Elihu Baker and David Ruthbum gave
a mortgage on 122 acres in Town Verona, Oneida county, for
a ‘debt of $699.88 to Nathan Ruthbum, This was foreclosed
November 30, 1819.(See Oneida County Mortgages,Vol.33,p.83)
{t is surmised that Elihu Baker and David Ruthbum were sons-

n-law. ' S

~ This is the last record we have of Oliver Powers Sr.His
other sons having married he evidently lived near Oliver Jr.
and probably died in Oneida county. -His wife Lydia and son
Oliver later moved to Lancaster, Erie county, New York, and
here she died in 1836 as already stated. Some of the des-
cendants of Oliver Jr. claim he went to Lancaster in 1813.
géézer Jr, first purchased land at Lancaster on March 2lst,

Oliver Powers and wife may have spent some years in Far-
mington. Seth Church visited his sister Hannah (Church)Pow-
ers, wife of Josiah, in Farmington. In a letter to her on
his return home to Oneida county under the date of November
8th, 1807 (?), he gays: "I have this day been to Gideon Haw-
kins' (Hawkins maerried Dolly, daughter of Oliver and Lydia
Powers) and they were very glad to hear their parents and
friends are well".

The children of Oliver and Lydia (Winn) Powers were:

34. Jacob, b. Dee¢., 21, 1768.
35. JOSIAH, b. June 16, 1772.
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36, Lydia, b. Nov, 12, 1774,at Lancaster,Mass.
, m. Alva Preston and lived in - -
Chautauqua county, New York.,

37. Elizabeth, b.

38. Lucy, b. '
39. Dorthea, (Dolly) b. - 1784,
40. Oliver, b. Aug. 5, 1792,

* %k ok 3k ok %k %k X % %

FIFTH GENERATION - (V)
34,

Jacob Powers-(OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANTEL, WALTER)
b. Dec. 21, 1768 at Lancaster (later Sterling)Mass.
m. Elizabeth Hodgkins. ' ’
d. about 1813 and is buried at Wilhelm in Lancas-
ter Twp., Erie county,New York.

In the census of 1790 we find him married but with no
children in Montgomery County, New York. He probably moved
To Oneida county later with his father Oliver and brother
Josiah., We find him referred to in the old letters as be-
ing in Ontario county sometime before the death of Josiah,

- in 1808, (Letter of Seth Church to his sister Hannah Powers,
November 8, probably 1807) , o

William Powers (son of Oliver Jr.) living in Myrtle,Cal-
ifornia in 1898 wrote us that his Uncle Jacob did teaming,
for some time between Batavia and Buffalo, New York. This
must have been about 1808 to 1811 or 1812 as we find that he
helped settle Lancaster, Erie county, New York (twelve miles
east of Buffalo) in 1811 or 1812 by purchasing Lot 36, sec-
tion 9, town.ll, range 6, 109 acres. Clarissa, Corbin's wi-
dow, said he moved his family there about 1812 or 1813. His

estate was probated July 16, 1815. He is buried at Wilhelm

but has no stone. —

His children, (VI) Generation were:
b.

Lydia, m.(1) Selvinus Felton, (2) Enos
Brown.
Ephraim, ©b. d. in Ohio, leaving four or
five children. '
~Jacob, b.
Ben jamin, b. d. unmarried.
Chauncy, ©b. lived in Lancaster, New York,
and left one daughter.
Jonathan, b.
- DﬁVi d 3 b .
Corbin, b. Dec,1l,1809,
Philo, b.

Of these children, Jacob and Jonathan moved to Fond du
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lac, Wisconsin and have many descendants in that part of
the state, Philo moved to Caneda according to William Paw-
ers of Myrtle, California. :

Devid moved to Charlotte, Eaton County, Michigan. He
left the following children, (VII) Generation:

'S. W. Powers of Kalamazoo, Michigan.

Dr., Charles L. Powers of Ft. Wayne, Indiana.

P. F. Powers of Nappa City, California.

Gleason F. Powers of Coney, Montgomery County, Kansas.

Of these Dr. Charles L. Powers has the following fam-
ily, (VIII) Generation:

George A. Powers of Nappa City, California.

Nellie (Tomlin) of Kalemazoo, Michigan.

Cassie (Monroe) of Kalamazoo, Michigan.

Edith M. (Balch) of Nashville, Michigan.

Frankie (Peffer) of Washington, D. C.

Anna (De Graw) of Washington, D. C.

. Corbin remained on the old homestead of his father, Ja-
cob, at Lencaster (Wilhelm). At Lancaster on December 31,
1829, he married Clarissa Seaman who was born in Herkimer
County, New York in 1811. He died in Lancaster, January 23
1854, and is buried only a few rods northeast of the home-
stead in the same cemetery where his father and Lydia (Winn)
Powers and Oliver Jr. are buried. The same minister, Elder
Filmore, officlated at the funerals of both Corbin and his
father Jacob over forty years apart. Corbin's wife, Clari-
ssa was still living with her son Calvin when we visited in
June 1898. She was bdlind but retained her mental faculties
and told us about Lydia Winn, Oliver Jr. and many of the o-
thers. ©She remembered the visits of Josiah's "boys", as
she called them, especially those of Josiah Jr., who spent
gﬁgh‘time with his grandmother and Aunt Elizabeth, wife of

ver Jr. : :

The ghildren of Corbin and Clarissa (Seaman) Powers,
(VII) Generation were:

Celina,

Edwin C.,

Laura C.,

Corbin Jr.,

Calvin, . 1841.

Sanuel,

Albert,

Of these Corbin and Samuel moved to Flint, Michigan.
Calvin lived on the 0ld homestead, and was postmaster of
Wi%heiﬁ in 1898. Albert lived in Lancaster village near
Wilhelm.
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35

JOSIAH POWERS, (OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANTEL, WALTER) .
b. June 16, 1772 at Lancaster (Sterling) Massa-
chusetts. (Family record) :
m. Hannah Church, Sunday, January 6,1799,0neida
County, New York. _
d. August 8, 1808 at Farmington, Ontario County,
New York.

~Josiah Powers was -undoubtedly born on the farm in West-
ern Sterling on which his Pather lived from 1762 to 1783.
Sterling was organized from Lancaster in 1781. No town rec-
ord of his birth has been found. The birth of his brother
Jacob on December 21, 1768, and of his sister Lydia on Nov-
ember 12, 1774 are both recorded in Lancaster.

Hennah Church, daughter of Josiah and Marie (Clark)
Church and grand-daughter of Jonathan and Abigail Church,
was born at Granville, Massachusetts on Januery 16, 1776,
and died at the home of her son Winn Powers in York Town-

ship, Steuben County, Indiana on December 1, 1857,

Jonathan Church (THIRD,GENERATION,-(III))was one of the
early settlers of Granville, Massachusetts, coming here a-
bout 1736, His wife Abigail was buried there in 1794, and
her gravestone still stands.

Their children (IV) Generation were:

Josiah, b. March 10, 1742. ‘

Abi jah, b. July 15, 1745.

Hanneh, b. Oct, 22, 1749.

Bethuel, b. Sept. 19, 1752, |
Jonathan, b. Aug. 17, 1755. (Granville Records)

Josiah Church married Marie Clark on March 31, 1768 at
Granville. Their children (V) Generation were:

Abigail, b. Aug. 30, 1768.

David, b. Dec, 29, 1773.

HANNAH, b. Jan, 16, 1776._

Calvin, b. 1778.
Seth, b. 1779.
Mary, b. unknown

Josiah, b. unknown
Polly, b. unknown

The date of marriage, and the births of Abigail and Da-
vid are recorded at Granville. The others are known by old
tombstones, records and letters. The U, S. Census of 1790
shows Josiah Church and family still in Granville. They la-
ter moved to near Rome, New York, and by 1803 are at West-
ern, Oneida County, New York. Josiah Sr. died there, July 7,
1819; his wife, Maria on August 16, 1828; Seth on December
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20,1852; and Calvin, who never married, died at Western on
April 14, 1864 (tombstone still standing). Abigail married
Ben jamin White who, with David Church, moved to Bertie, Can-
ada, north of Lake Erie. Seth Church was a miller.The fam-
ily was highly respected at Western. Many letters written
by them from 1800 to 1850 to Hannah still exist and show the

family to have been devoutly religious.

Very little is known of Josiah Powers (35-(V)). The date
of his birth is by family tradition. The Census of 1790 in-
dicates that he was not then sixteen years of age, but makes
certain that he was in Mohawk township, Montgomery County,
New York. The buying of the chattels from his father, April
12, 1794, fixes his residence then at Charlestown,Montgomery
County, which before 1793 was a part of Mohawk township. Why
he bought these household goods is a mystery, as he was not
married until five years later. It wes probably for the pur-
pose of reselling them and to relieve his father of removing
them to Verona., dJosiah probably soon moved to near. Rome (Ft,
Stenwix) New York. That he met his future wife there is 1in-
dicated by the following letter having his name on it, writ-
ten to Hannah Church by her cousin Sally Munger. It is ad-
dressed to "Miss Hannah Church, Rome”. No date is given but
1t is before January 6, 1799 and is the oldest letter in the
- Powers collection. . | '

3 - Copy of the letter:

"Dear Hannah ---~--=---=- today to let you Know I can with
pleasure inform you that I am exceedingly well The evening
was spent so agreeable and the pleasure I took in walking to
Home Was so great that I feel in good spirits. I want very
much to Know how you feel today and hope you are alive and
feel as well as I do. O Hennah how I want to see you.
have something I want to tell you very much I do not Know
how to wait to see you you might not fail of writing me a
line tomorrow morning by polly And let me Know how you do
If you see anybody that Was at the quilting please give ny
compliments to them Uncle Neal is well daddy has built a
new Ashbin today. Mercy has gone to Oneida lake she says it
is the prettiest place that ever she see 1little Mirian Sends
her love to you I must conclude subsceribing Myself  your
friepd and ocousin. '

' Sally Munger

Hannah B. Church

Josiah

"You must not any one my letter see

I am afraid theyd laugh at me

Hannah I do wish that you

Would give my love to Mr, -----

Unto your brother my love I do convey
And wish to Know how he is today."

Josiah Powers was undoubtedly married at Ft. Stanwix,and
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at least two of his children were born there. Most family
tradition says that he removed to Farmington, Ontario coun-

1803. It would seem that Josiah Powers never owned 1land
in Farmington, Josiah Powers died August 8, 1808.

Hannah Powers, his widow, was left in rather destitute
ciroumstances with five children, the oldest eight years,
and the youngest but five months old. Some of the child-
ren were takenAtemporarily by neighbors. On September 9,
1811, Hannah married George Jenks, Esquire, a prosperous .
farmer of Farmington. He died November 30, 1820. She re-.
mained on the farm with some of her children, selling the
Place in 1839. TIn 1842 she visited Steuben county, Indi-~
ana and stayed a couple of years. In 1847 she moved to
Steuben county with her son, George Jenks and his wife,She
made her home at various times with George, and with her
Sons Clark and Winn Powers. She died December 1, 1857 and
is buried in the Powers Cemetery. '

George Jenks Sr., was of a Rhode Island family, He had
four children by a former wife, Sally. Stephen, the son
married Lodice Aldrich angd lived at Walworth, New York.Two
Of the girls, Louise and Sally died in early life, cared
for by Hannah Powers Jenks. Julia, the youngest daughter,
went to Rhode Island and died there. The Jenks family were

devout Quakers, . .

Because of the strong family feeling between the chil-
dren of "Grandmother Jenks" by both her husbands, they have
all been treated in this book as one family, and we have
tried to include everyone of her descendants.

The children of Josiah and Hannah (Church) Powers were:
41, STEPHEN A., b. Jan, ‘2, 1800.

42. WINN, b. Dec. 8, 1801.
43. CLARK, b. Dec, 12, 1803.
44, JOSIAH, b. Feb. 4, 1806.
45. CALVIN, b. March 5, 1808.
The children of Hannah ang George Jenks were:
46. LAURA, b. July 26, 1812.
47. JOANNA MARIA, b. May 28, 1814,
48. GEORGE, b. March 15,1818.
39

Dorothea (Dolly) Powers, -(OLIVER JONATHAN, DANTEL,
WALTER]

bo oo 17840

m. Gideon Hawkins at Western, Oneida county,New
York about 1800. ,

d. September 6, 1846. He died January 5, 1845,
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They lived at Western until 1812 when they moved to Lan-
caster %ﬁdw Wilhelm), Erie county, New York. In 1818 they
moved to Newstead in the same county, where they both died.
This Newstead homestead is still in the possession .of the
Hawkins family. Henry Stevenson Hewkins lived on the place
after the death of his parents and was followed by his son
Fdwin who was living there in 1898.

This is one of the families with whom the Indiana branch
seemed to keep in close touch. As late as the time of the
trips back and forth bvetween New York state and Indiana, we
£ind the old letters often speak of reaching Buffalo, then of
visiting Aunt Elizabeth (Oliver Jr.'s wife) and Uncle Gideon
Hawkins' family. In November 1836, Calvin Powers writes:"in
the afternoon came to Uncle Gideon's and stayed with Henry
all night. Harlow was in Michigan and Lydia was abroad on &
visit so I did not see them". ' '

Gideon end Dolly Hawkins had the following childreni (VI
Generation) ; :

Henry Stevenson, b. at Western in 1803.

Harriet, b. st Western in 1809; m. Ira Scribner
- . 1834 in Pembroke, Genesee Co.,N. Y.

Harlow, b. at Wilhelm in 1813. '

Oliver w., b. at Wilhelm in 1817; 4. 1842 at New-

' stead. :

Lydia, b. at Newstead in 1819; d. 1847.

G15eon Ruthven, b. at Newstead in 1825 d. in pembroke
New York in 1871.
, Carlton Champlin, b. at Newstead in 1828.

Henry S, Hawkins married Mary Lynch and they lived on
the home place. Their children, (VII) Generation were:

Harriet Eliza, b. 1834; m. Ben jamin D. Price and lived

’ in Branch county, Michigan.

Edwin, b. 1836. ~

William, b. 1839; d. 1859. .

Mary Elizabeth, b. 1844 ; m. Stantford L. Rensdall and

lived in Rochester, New York.

Harlow Hawkins was married in Monroe, Michigen and lived
and died there. His children, (VII) Generation were:

Philemon, b. 1839; d. 1859.

Oliver, b. 1841,

Henry, b. 1843; 4. 1868.

Lydia B, Hawkins merried Lucius Townsend. They had one
son, (VII) Generation: |
Henry G. His ehildren live in Buffalo, New York.

Bdwin Hawkins, son of Henry S., married Emily L. Grimes

end lived on the family homestead. Their children, (VIII)
Generation, are:
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Harriet,

Emily,

William Henry,
Mary Elizabeth,
Charles Edwin,
Harlow Carlton,

4_0..

Oliver Powers Jr. - (OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. August 5, 1792 in Mohawk twonship, Montgomery
county, New York. -
m, Elizabeth Sprague on March 9, 1813.
d. July 17, 1834 at Lancaster (now Wilhelm), Erie
county, New York. o :

He is buried in the little private cemetery near his home.
‘ His stone reads, "Oliver Powers 4. July 17, 1834 age 42 years."

Elizabeth Sprague Powers moved with some of her children
to Adfian, Michigan some time after 1846, where she later mar-

ried (l)----- Brown, (2) «e--a Howland. She died at Adrien on
April 8, 1886.

qhC 8t the date of the birth of Oliver Jr. from femily re-
cords. And, because we find his father listed in Montgomery
County in the Census of 1790, also executing a deed of sale to

Josiah in 1794, we infer Oliver ("p. 1792") was born in that
county.

Clarissa Powers, widow of Corbin (VI) told us that Oliver
Jr. came to Erie County, New York, unmarried, soon after Ja-
¢ob, his oldest brother, came there, and that he bought land
Joining Jacob's on the east. We did not find recorad of this
purchase, but found one made in March 1834 in Lancaster, town
ii, range 6, lot 1, Sec. 9. (Erie County Records, Vol.19,p.74)

He seems to have had an interest in a farm in Oneida Coun-
ty, (Verona township) as late as 1818 when we find that he and
his father, together with Elihu Baker and David Rathburn gave
& mortgage on a piece of land there. His descendants say he
lived in Lancaster ang that all his children were born there.

This is another of the families with which those of the
"Powers settlement"” in Indiana corresponded and exchanged vi-
sits. "Aunt Elizabeth" and different ones of her children are
often spoken of in the old letters,

The children, (VI) Generation were:
Philander, b. 1814. ‘
Cyrenus, b. 1816.

Mary H., b. 1819.

Oliver Titus,b. 1821.
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Lydia, . b. 1824.
Michael Parker,b. 1825.

Caleb, b. 1828.
Williem, b. 1830.
Lucy Ann, b. 1833.

Of these Philander married Caroline Wiltse and they had
one daughter, Sara Elizabeth (VII). She married Rev. John D.
Hammond, D. D. and lived in Carson, Nevada, Philander was
killed at Painted Post, Pennsylvania in 1845.

Mary H. married John Wheelock and lived at Alden, Erie
County, New York. She died in 1894.

Lydia, Michael and'Caleb died young.

Lucy Ann married A. Hart of Adrian, Michigan in 1854 and
lived at Hudson, Michigan where she died in 1897.She had no
children, She was very much jnterested in the history of
thpir'branch of the family and when she died these records
went to her nephew, Oliver J. of Elk Rapids, Michigan, who
loaned them to the writer in 1898.

‘ Cyrenus married (1) Lucinda Cunningham in 1840 and they
had six children, (VII) Generation as follows:

Helen M., b. 1841.
Henrietta J., b. 1843.
Lydia E., b. 1845.
- Mary C., b. 1847.
Oliver J., . b. 1850.
Lucy C., b, 1857.

. Cyrenus married (2) Mary Wolverton ijn 1861. They had
seven children:
Elsworth C., b. 1863.

Lucinda S., b, 1864.
Cyrenia E., b. 1866.
Ella A., b. 1869.

Stephen C., b. 1871.
Margaret M., b. 1873.
Henry H., b. 1875.

Of these children Henrietta of the first femily and all
of the second family except Lucinda S. died young. Oliver J.
merried Frances I. Acker and lived in Elk Rapids, Michigan 1
1914. He has two sons, (VIII) Generation:

Otto, b. 1874.

Winn, b. 1879.

» Of Cyrenus' daughters, Helen M. married James Archer;Lydia
E. married Gilbert M. Randall; Mary C. married (1) Ebenezer

Carlisle, (2) Barl J. Hazleton; Lucy C. married Theodore Guyer
end Lucinda S. married Thomes Guyer. Cyrenus Powers lived at
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ggggom, Michigan the latter part of his life. He died in

Oliver Titus married (1) Cornelia Cunningham and they
had one child, (VII) Generation:

Philander, b. 1846.

He married (2) Elvira Cunningham. Their children were:
Mary, b. 1851. :
Julia, b. 1853.

Almon., b. 1856.

gegry, \ b. 1858,

alvin,

Melvin,) b. 161,

Clara, b. 1864.

Eva, b. 1867,

George, b. 1870.

Luey, . b. 1873,

Oliver Titus Powers lived at Lancaster, New York wuntil
1852 when he moved to Ransom, Michigan where he died March 4
1875. Elvira was still living on the original homestead in
1898 when this data was secured.

William (VI) b. 1830 married Jene Rutherford on November
1, 1855 at Hudson, Michigan. They lived at Ransom, Michigan
until about 1867 when they moved to Chester Center, Iowa. A«
bout 1895 he moved with William Henry his son, to Myrtle,Los
Angeles County, California where he was living in 1898. He
wrote of visiting the Indiana Powers brothers, Stephen, Winn,
Clark and Calvin, the four sons of Josiah his uncle, about
1854. He speaks of "Aunt Hennah", Josiah's widow and of her
having married a men named Jenks after the death of Josiah.

William was the father of the following children, (VII)
Generation:

Albert Alonzo, ©b. 1857.

William Henry, b. 1858.

Francis Augustin,b.1861; 4. 1863.

Delevan, b. 1863; 4. 1868,

Rose Mary, b. 1866.

Anna Elizabeth, b. 1869 at Chester Center, Iowa.

All the other children were born at Ransom, Hillsdale
County, Michigan. Of these William Henry married Isabella
Farquhar at Aurelia, Iowa in 1885. They live now (1898) in
Myrtle, California. Their children (VIII) Generation are:

Harry, b. at Galva, Iowa.
Mary Margaret, b. at Galva, Iowa.
Anna Belle, b. at Galva, Iowa.
Lucy Ellen, b. at Galva, Iows.

Jennie Violet, b. at Myrtle, California,
William Edwin, ©b. at Myrtle, California.
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There are quoted below letters written by Stephen and Cal-
vin Powers to their brother Clark and mother in July 1836.

In their simple matter-of-fact description of the  times,
their problems and the plans for the solutions, the mention of
the coming of canals and railroads,. the scarcely veiled ridi-
cule of the excess enthusiasms stirred by the promotors of
these innovations and the inferred doubts that persisted re-
garding these untried facilitles for improved transportation,
their religious thoughts and experiences, the prominent part
in their lives of a genuine brotherly and filial affection,and
especially the growing interest in the "New Frontier" in Indi=
ana, they provide a fitting preface to the history of Josiah
and Hannah %Church) Powers, which from this point will include
all the descendants of the four Powers brothers who migrated
to Indiana in 1837, and also those of the three Jenks children.

Copy of the letters.
npjlen, July 2nd-1836.

"Dear Brother:- I take this opportunity to inform you that
we are all well as common and in as prosperous circumstances
as could be expected. I have no news that I think will be of
interst to you except the canal and reilroad of which undoubt-
edly you have heard. The noise they make is almost deafening.
There are 3 or 4 times as many proposed routes for both as fa-
cilities for the construction of either. The canal is coming
over Horton Hill and the railroad through Every Valley in this
county. So you must know Real Estate has teken quite a rise-
it is said that Church asks from 7 to $10 per acre for Wild
Land and people begin to come up toward that on improved farms.
There are not near as many home-sick ones as there were last
summer .

The season here is full as good as common though very wet.
We have not had over 2 fair days in 2 weeks though it is mid-
dling warm and things grow very well. Clover is in blossom
and timothy about headed out. Some corn is about knee high
end potatoes and other crops look well for the season. I am
at Calvin's helping him hoe potatoes but rain has broke us
off--=but the rain makes the cows give more milk and I sup-
pose I can tell a bigger butter story then you (owing to the
smallness of your capacity) will be likely to believe. I 1let
my cows run in the woods and the first week in June we tried
to see how much butter we could make---- at the end of a week
we weighed it and there was 192 1bs ---- and I thought that
was pretty well for two cows in such a chance. Well the next
week Calvin's folks thought they would try it with one cow in
a good chance. Their cow was in good feed and probably had
the best attention and at the end of the second week ln June
from 7 days milk they weighed 16 1lbs of good butter.Beat that
Farmington if you can. ----We are now ready to make a  small
bet that we can make from 3 cows in one week 40 l1bs of good
butter----by letting them run in Calvin's pasture.

I suppose your wheat will not be ripe so early as it would
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in a dry seasor and I don't think you will want me before the
25th. If you come out I want you to manage so that I can do
my work here as long as it will do for I want to get my  hay
first. If you don't come and think you will want me sooner,
write a line if you think it will get here in season. I got
your last one the 3rd day after i1t was mailed in Victor.
In haste yours
(Signed) Stephen A. Powers.

I have eonsiderable work on hand that I want to do, but
yet I feel anxious for the time to roll along for I want to
make a visit with my friendse-----and I want to know how you
like it out there -~ to-- Michillibummetack &¢ --S.A, P,"

" Sunday July 3rd. Brother Clark: I want to improve this
opportunity to inform you that I am well but have no news wor-
thy of the writing in addition to what Stephen has written. I
am officiating as a teacher in two Sabbath Schools. I have at-
tended both to day, the one on the hill at 9 & the other in
our own district at 2 o'clock. Stephen and Winn have both been
at my house todaey between schools & we have had a loving broth-
erly visit which is very frequent with us. I don't know that
I have experienced Religion or met with any special change yet.
I think I never felt to realize Heaven's Blessing & all the
Special favors that have been bestowed on me so bountifully as
I do this summer. This affords me sweet content of mind & I
hope this will fing you in possession of the same conforts. I

much of the time & T begin to think I should like a country
not quite so well watered. As respects my farming it is hard
to tell much about it for & very little would comprehend it
better. . I can see but little that I have brought to pass,
Since the last spell of rainy weather commenced. This week if
the floods cease I want to finish my potatoes & be ready to
Strike the grass round your old house next Monday. 0ld Uncle
Newton has commenced some days ago. I meant to mention about
the corn here for we all raise one sort ---- the same old sort
they always raise here =--- the little yellow. I suppose that
¢rops of spring grain must look fine out that way of course,
for I think the wet & the warm can not be complained of this
season with them. I would like to visit or receive a visit
from my old Playmates, but it is uncertain when I shall get
as far from home. If you should think of coming out here with
& team I would be glad to sell you 100 weight or more of su-
gar if you think it will fetch enough more to pay the +trans-
portation ---- it is worth 10 cts here in trade & but little
in the country. a pedlar told me lately it would feteh one
schilling in cash in Bloomfield very readily. Winn has a
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good tub of sugar saved for Mother & wants pork for it if Mo~
ther has it to spare & wants you to bring it if you come.
don't think of anything more only that I want to see you &

talk about 2 days.
: (Signed) C. Powers.

To Mother.

Dear Mother you must not think I have forgotten you be-
cause I have not written before or write so little now. I
want to see you and really wish you wes here now to feast on
strawberries. I guess they are larger & thicker than you ev-
er saw in Farmington. Emiline went over to Winn's the other
day & picked a large milk pail heaping full to preserve & 1t
you or the girls will come out here you shall have some. O-
ther berries are likely to be plenty. I have been SOTrTy ever
since I moved that I had not brought the little apockled
steers I could keep just as well as not. I have abundance
of pasture & can't get cattle to keep to feed it down. If
George does not want to keep them to work Mother I will agree
to give you all they are worth if I ecan get them here. I wish.
you would send me word if you will sell them. This from
your son. ,
(Signed) Calvin.

‘ The'letter was addressed to:




SIXTH GENERATION - (VI)
‘ 41. :

STEPHEN A. POWERS,(JOSIAH,OLIVER,JONATHAN,DANIEL,WALTER)
b. January 2, 1800 at Ft. Stanwix (near Rome)Oneida
County, New York.
m. Mary Ann Campbell February 3, 1825 in Allen, Al-
. legany County, New York.
-d. October 5, 1872 near Mancelona, Antrim County,
Michigen. Buried in Powers Cenmetery.

Mary Ann Campbell, daughter of George end Elizabeth (Myers)
Campbell was born in Herkimer County, New York on July 17,1808.
Her father died before her birth and her mother later married
Eber Newton. . Some years later the Newtons moved to Allegany
County where she was married. 'She died at the home of her
daughter, Lydia Hamer in Branch County, Michigan on February 7,
1883, and is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Stephen A. Powers spent his early childhood in Oneida Co.
New York and when he was about five years old his parents mov-
ed to Ontario County, New York. His father died in 1808 and
at that time he ang his brothers began their struggle with the
world, their mother being unable to keep all her children with
her. He obteined what education hé could and began teaching
school winters at a very early age.

Sometime before 1825 he went over into Allegany County,New
York where he bought land in Allen Township. Here he married
and lived until 1837. Then he and his brothers who had moved
to Allen, sold their property there and grepared for the mem-
orable move with wagons and ox-teams to Indiana. They arrived
in York Township, Steuben County, Indiana on July 8, 1837, and
all lived in a double log shanty which their brother Clark and
"Gust" Woodworth had prepared for them. This "shanty", built
on Clark's claim was on the northeast corner of the crossing
of the Angola and Metyz roads, which was later to be known as
the "Powers Corners”, and just a few feet north of where the
Powers school house stood; this, a briok building and the last
Powers school house, was for several years abandoned for the
school purposes and used by the Powers families for reunions
and gatherings. It was torn down in the summer of 1936.

He soon bought a farm two miles west of the "corners" and
put up a shanty on it. In October of 1837 he moved onto his
own place. This is since known as the Berlien place and was
later taken from York Township and added to Scott Township. A-
bout 1840 he sold this place and bought on Fish Creek bottoms
two miles north and one-half mile west of Powers Corners, a
vart of the farm that was later owned by Minard F. Rose, Here
hé lived until 1850. In April of that year he moved to "Crook-
ed Creek", Clear Lake Township where he purchased a school
section of four hundred acres on the north shore of Long Lake.
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In 1860 he moved onto his son Volney's place in Northwest
Township, Ohio.

When Company A, 44th Indlana Volunteer Infantry was be-
ing organized in Steuben County, he signified his wish to
join it. He was the oldest man in this company and was at
first afraid they would not receive him because of his age.
When asked how old he was, he replied, "Ity not too old to
battle for my country". He was accepted and enlisted in
the fall of 1861 going into rendezvous at Ft.Wayne,Indiana.
This company was mustered into service in November 1861,
and transported to Indianapolis and then to Henderson, Ken-
tucky, becoming a part of the great Army of the West. He
took part with his regiment during the winter of tel and
162 acting as regimental postmaster. In March 1862 he was
discharged for disability and returned to Northwest, Ohio.

If June 1871 he went to Antrim County, Michigan, and
took up a soldier's claim. His wife went in the fall, and
they saw pioneer life about them equal to that in Indiana
in 1837. He taught the winter, '71 and t72, term of school
in their district. He died in Antrim County in the fall of
1872 and was buried there. Five years later his body was
removed to the Powers Cemetery.

He followed teaching and surveying as principle occupa-
tions. He taught forty-two winter terms of school. He was.
County Surveyor of Steuben County for several years, and
served as County Commissioner in 18%9-40, He was the first
Postmaster of "York Post Office" in 1839. He was Justice
of the Peace in York Township and officiated at the first
wedding in the township, that of Gust Woodworth and Mery .
Johnson in 1839. He served as Trustee in Clear Lake Town-
ship for several years. He was a member in good standing
of the 0dd Fellows and of the Masonic fraternities,and was
buried by the latter.

The children were: :

49. Josiah Clark, b. Oct. 18, 1825 in Allen, Alle-

T gany County,: New York.

50. Andrew J., b. Sept. 22, 1827 in Allem, N. Y.

51. Newton, b. Peb. 26, 1831. 4. May 7, 1837.
born and died in Allen, N. Y.

52, Hannah Elizabeth,b. March 11, 1833 in Allen, N, Y.
d. Aug. 3, 1839 in York Twp.,
Ind., Buried in Powers Cemetery.

53. Dal}yJane, b. April 2, 1835 in Allen, N.Y.

54, Volney, b. March 17, 1838 in York Twp.Ind.
55. Ellen, b. Jan. 8, 1841 in York Twp.Ind.
56, Oliver, b. Feb. 12, 1843 in York Twp. Ind.
57. Lydia Bruce, b. Aug. 2, 1845 in York Twp. Ind.

* % k % ok *k % % * %

33



WINN POWERS,(JOSIAH,OLIVER,JONATHAN,DANIEL WALTER)
b. Dec. 8, 1801 at Ft. Stanwix (Rome), Oneida Co.
v _ New York.
m. Betsey Reeves April 19, 1825 in Ontario Co.N.Y.
d. June 24, 1883 at the home of his son Calvin Put
and buried in Powers Cemetery.

Betsey Reeves, daughter of John end Elizabeth Reeves, na-
tives of New Jersey, was born on May 11, 1801. She died at
the family home in York Township on April 14, 1875 and is
buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Winn Powers spent his early life in Oneida and Ontario
counties, New York. After the death of his father in 1808, he
lived for some time with the family of Morey Aldrich in On-
tario County. He received a good education for those days

and began teaching school winters when only seventeen years
old.

Sometime before 1825 he went to Allegany County,New York
and bought land in Allen Township where he took his bride in
April of that year. This was their home until 1837 when he
sold his farm and moved with his brothers to Steuben County,
Indiana. He and his family occupied one of the shanties on
his brother Clark's farm until the summer of 1838 when they
moved onto their own rlace just north of brother Clark's, in
& log house built on the east side of the road across from
the present frame residence.

This farm was his home all the rest of his life and is
still held by the family. It was the home of his son,Calvin
Put during practically all his life., It was for some time
the home of Calvin Put's daughter, Lila Powers Gundrum, and
it is now (1937) occupied by her daughter, Mildred Folck and
family.

To supplement the larder and the wardrobe of the pioneer
homes, the provision of the meat of wild game with which the
Indiana forests abounded in those early days,was truly much
more & work of necessity and ma jor importance than a sport.
With an unusual skill acquired from long experience and the
natural taste for hunting, it largely devolved upon "Uncle
Winn" to supply this part of the living for the settlement.

His interst in this pastime continued long after all the
large game was gone from this locality and his advancing age
and failing strength made impossible anything more than the
short trips through the woods on his periodical visits to
the near-by homes of his children, the Dillingham, Rose and
Edwin Powers families. To the very last of these visits,how-
ever, he carried the old "deer" rifle (or at the last a shot-
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gun) and not infrequently arrive with a "mess" of squirrels.

Winn Powers was a sturdy, industrious and highly esteem-
ed citizen; a champion at all times of rigid honesty,uncom-
promising in his stand for justice, truth and right as he
saw it. He tool an active part in local affairs. We find
him mentioned as inspector on the election board in 1840,and
as a school director and supervisor of roads ° &t different
times. He taught the first term of school in York Township.
gchgol was held at his own house until a school-house could

e built.

As time passed and new settlers arrived and the popula-
tion of the township and near-by communities increased, the
need for a meeting place for religious worship became more
apparent and pressing. In order that guch a building might
also provide a place and shelter for burial services,a plan
was devised for the srection of a neighborhood church at
the Powers Cemetery.

Winn Powers, together with his brother Calvin, took an
active interest and leading part in the planning of this en-
terprise. Beginning in the fall of 1875 he circulated the
subscription paper prepared by Mrs. Riley Powers who was al-
so deeply interested in the project, and solicited contribu-
tions of money, labor and material. A considerable part of
the travel to accomplish this was done on foot through wood-
lots and fields, with which he was thoroughly familiar.

There were 102 subscriptions ranging from . §l.to '£100.
The total of money; labor and material subscribed was 1is27.
The church was built during the summer of 1876.

The M. E. Class at York provided the furnishings of car-
pets, chairs, lamps, stoves, etc., and the balance for  the
completion of the cost was raised on the day of dedication,
October 15, 1876, thus providing this community with a new
church building without indebtedness.

" The following was written by Winn Powers on his eighti-
eth birthday, December 9, 1881:

' "Solomon sayeth:'Better the day of man's death
than the day of his birth.' "

"On this Eightieth birthday I arose this morn,
Just four-score years since I was born.

From my placid pillow of slumber,

To meet the whole world's longing Eyes,

And greetings from all without number.
Heaven's dearest blessings have ever been mine
To crown all my earthly aspirations.

The gifts that God has given me in tinme,

Know neither stint nor measure by any nation.
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Dear, happy birthdays, how many ye seem!
Along the vathway of time;

‘Footprints whereon sweet heart flowers blow,
By worldly storms unriven,

That we may mark them as we go,

And find our way to heaven. :
Bright as the flowers may my Birthday be,
And the same in eternity!

And thou, too, whosoe're thou art,
That readest this brief Psalm,

As one by one thy hopes depart,

Be resolute; be calm!"

The children of this home were: ,
58. Myron, b. Aug. 19, 1826 in Allen, Allegany Co.,
‘ New York. .
99. Hannah, b. Oct. 11, 1828 in Allen, New York.
60. Edwin, b. Feb. 17, 1831 in Allen, New York.
61l. Calvin Put,b. Jan., 19, 1834 in Allen, New York.
62. Morey, b. Nov. 29, 1836 in Allen, N. Y. d. in
York Twp., Ind.,Aug. 2, 1839,
63. Ann Eliza, b. Jan, 2, 1839 in York Twp., Steuben
' County, Indiana.
64. George Riley,b.July 27, 1842 in York Twp., Indiana
~--Note-~-~
The death of little Morey was the first in the family af-
ter they hag reached the new homes in Indiana. It was then
the Powers Cemetery was established about one-fourth mile
north of Powers Corners. Little Morey was the first to be
buried in the Powers Cemetery. Winn wrote to his mother in
New York state on Auvgust 11, 1839:

"He died on August 2, and was buried on Clark's land,which

he has designed for a family burying ground, twenty-five rods
south of my door."

Stephen's Elizabeth died the next day, August 3, and he
wrote:

"A place has lLeen selected on brother Clark's lanad for a _
family burying ground. Tt seems to me like consecrated grouna
and sometimes it seems ag though I should like to be buried
there. I wish mother could see it. There is a charm that
hangs over the place that is not easily broken."

In December of the same yeer, Calvin's Lorenzo was taken
there to rest, and in October 1846, Clark's Williem Edwin.
Winn wrote ‘of the lattep:

"We bore his little beautiful remsines in silence without

ceremony to our little grove to sleep with its kindred end
mother dust."
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Fach brother was allotted "a strip extending from -the
driveway to the fence", and within eight years each strip
was occupied. Since then these strips have been filled and
many other lots used by the family. The four brothers rest
near each other, and their mother and many of the members
of their families lie near them; and now it seems like con-
secrated ground to all of us.

* %k % % k% % % % % X
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CLARK POWERS, (JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. Dec. 12, 1803 in Oneida County, New York.
m. Hannah Ketchum, Nov, 4, 1840 at Brockport,N. Y.

d. May 25, 1859 in York Twp., Steuben County, Ind.,
and is buried in Powers Cemetery.

Hannah Ketchum, daughter of Stephen and Hannah (Sunder-
land) Ketchum, the eleventh child in a family of twelve,was
borh in Remsselaer County, New York on August 19, 1813 and
died at the home of her daughter, Joanna Wood in Angola,Ind-
iana on March 9, 1885. She is buried in the Powers Cemete-
ry'

Her father, a native of New York state was born Sept. 2,
1768; her mother was also born in New York state on Nov.24,
1794 and died in 1837 when Hannah was fourteen years of age.
The father married again end Hannah, not being aeeded at
home, moved to Ontario County, New York where she met her
‘future husband.

Clark Powers was five years ol@ at the time of his fa-
therts death. The straightened circumstances of his widowed
mother requiring that the older children be placed in the
homes of neighbors and friends, Clark grew to manhood 1in &
good home not far from where his mother lived.Thus he spent
his early life in and around Farmington, Ontario County,New
York, receiving the common school education of those times.
This he supplemented later at a business college at Roches-
ter, New York.

In 1833 he was appointed by Governor Marcy, Captain of
the 11th Regiment, 24th Brigade, New York State Infantry.He
served in this capacity for three years and at his owmn re~-
quest was discharged on November 17, 1836.

He owned land in Allen Township, Allegany County, New
York while his brothers lived there, but he does not seen
to have spent much time there. In the early sumuer of 1836
he made a trip "out West" to see what the prospects of get-
ting land in, at that time, the wilds of Indiana, were. He
entered a claim in York Township, Steuben County. Later in
the fall of the seme year he made a second trip %o Indiana
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with his brother Calvin who located a claim in October. For
this land they raid $1.25 an acre at the land office in Ft.
Wayne, Indiana, then little more than a trading post. He then
returned - to Ontario County and Calvin returned to Allen,New
York. To make the one-wey trip to and from Indiana, some of
it being through dense forests and almost impenetrable swamps,
required six weeks of toilsome travel. On their return to
New York, the preparations were begun for the memorable move
to Indiana the following spring.

While the married brothers, Stephen, Winn and Calvin,were
making the necessary preparations to move their families,cat-
tle and household goods, Clark, accompanied by Augustus Wood-
worth, went to Indiana early in 1837 where they, with the as-
Sistance or Fayette Barron and his sons, the only settlers a-
head of them in York Township, put up the pioneer "shanties"
which were to house all of them, a total of twenty--one people
until the other brothers could locate claims and get their
log cabins built. This double log "shanty”, built in an "L
shape, each wing being 16 by 24 feet, was Just north of "the
Powers Corners on the east side of the road, a few feet némpth
of the site where the last Powers school house stood.

This cabin was not quite completed when the families of
Stephen and Winn arrived. It was roofed with bark and had a
bark floor. The beds were built on the sides of the room, .
one above the other, poles being used for the framework and
bass wood bark for the bottoms. The children were stowed a«
way in boxes, which by day served for seats.

After the married brothers were located on their claims,
he lived with his brother Winn until he again returned to
New York state in the fall of 1840, this time for his mar-
Tiage, immediately'following which he brought his wife here
to Indiana ang they began housekeeping in the log cabin that
had housed the first Powers settlers four Years before,

York Township. They were forced to unhiteh their team and,
leaving the wagon end household possessions in the forest,

About 1842 he built g better house on the south side of
the Angola road just east of the Powers Corners. This was
always afterward their family home.

In 1846 he built a dem across Fish Creek about one and
one-half miles north of the Powers Corners and installed the
first water power sawmill in York Township. For many years
this mill supplied the neighborhood with lumber and the ma-
terial for frame buildings, and marked the advent of better
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puildings and improved housing conditions in that locality.

He represented Steuben and DeKalb Counties in the state
legislature in 1845 and 1846, one of the very few democrats
ever chosen from those counties. He was always much inter-
ested in local affeirs, serving on the election board,work-
ing for better reads, better postal service end general ime
provements. He helped many settlers in entering claims for
land, making meny trips to Detroit and Ft. Wayne for this
purpose. He was a farmer by occupation; he srought the
first horse, the first cookstove, the first candle moulds,
and the first top-buggy into the settlement. He rode to In-
dianapolis on horseback to attend the sessions of the leg-
islature. On one trip home, he brought back with him a bag
of apples, the first to be seen and tasted by the younger
generation af the settlement. By his industry and good man-
agement he amassed considerable property. He did much = to
promote the interests of Steuben County, and is remembered
for his kindness to those in need, and his outstanding hon-
or and honesty: - \ . '

Her husband's death left Mrs, Powers with five children,
the oldest seventeen and the youngest five. She not only
cared for her family but she very capably managed the large
farm, ' She was a skillful seamstress, spinning and weaving,
,aiiiarthe cloth which she made into fine garments for her

children. _ .

' T11 health made it necessary for her to leave the farm
and her later years were spent in the home of her daughter
Mrs. Elnora Cameron, and, following her death, in the home
of another daughter, Mrs. Joanna Wood.

The children of this home, all born in York Township,
Steuben County, were:
. 65, Hernah Maria, b. April 4, 1842; d.Feb. 18, 1879,
‘ and is buried in Powers Cemetery.
66. Joanna, "~ b. Nov. 7, 1844. ,
67. William Edwin, b. Dec. 29, 1845; d.0ct.?, 1846 and
is buried in Powers Cemetery.
68, Josiah Harper, b. Sept. 18,1847.
69. Stephen Arad, b. Dec. 28, 1851.

70. Elnora, b. March 7, 1854.
K %k ok k % k % % k % *
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JOSIAH POWERS, (JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANTEL, WALTER)
b. Feb. 4, 1806 in Farmington, Ontario County, N.Y.
Unmarried.

d. About 1852 or 1853.

Josiah Powers, or "Uncle Si", as he was femiliarly known,
has not been as well known in the family as were the other
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four brothers. This was probably because at his father's

death in 1808 he was sent to live with relatives in Oneida
County, and went with them later to Erie County, New York,
where his young manhood was spent. It appears he made his
home with his grandmother, Lydia (Winn) Powers, and Oliver
her son, who lived in Lancaster near Buffalo. After the
deaths of his uncle and grandmother in 1834 and 1836, res-
pectively, we find him sometimes spoken of, as being with
Aunt Elizabeth (Oliver's widow) at Lencaster, and at other
times with Aunt Dolly (Powers) Hawkins of Newstead Town-

ly spent a season with his mother and other relatives in
Farmington. We know of him mostly through the old letters.

He was a traveling dentist, going from town to town,
where he would do the work in his line and then move on to
& new field. He seems to have practiced medicine, also, in
some of these places. He is said to have been one of the
keenest and brightest of all the brothers and always had a
stock of stories ang experiences to tell. He was the mu-
Sician of the family and always carried his violin as well
as his kit of tools around with him. The o0ld letters tell
of his keeping a journal of his travels, but, much to the
regret of later generations, this was lost.

He visited his brothers in Indiana almost every year
after they moved there. He Seems to have spent most of-
1837 and 1838 in Farmington; the winter of '38 and '39 be-
‘yond the Mississippi; the summer of '39 in Kentucky; the
winter of '40 and *41 in Coldwater, Michigan. In 1842 we
Tind him working in Ontario County, New York, and again in
1845. He spent the winter of '45 and '46 with Aunt Eliza-
beth in Erie County, New York, then seems to have moved to
Indiana where he made his home with his brother Winn. At
the time of the "gold fever" in California he Titted up a
wagon and started West, expecting to go by easy stages,do-
ing dental work along the way. About 1852 or 53 word was
received that a Dr. Powers was sick near Joliet, Illinois.
His brother Calvin went there but could get no definite in.
formation, and the family never heard of him after that.

- The last letter receivead from "Uncle Si", written from
Joliet, Illinois on December 14, 1850 was written to his
George W. Jenks.
Copy of the letter:

"Brother George I wrote to you last spring. I don't
know whether you received it or not. After leaving Angola
I went to Laporte Co. Doer Prarie where I practised one yr.
with unrivaled success. 1 had my health generally. I was
verry unlucky with horses. I lost about two hundred dol-
lars in dealing in them, one died with the big head. One
died with Glanders and one droped down on  $t§5 fetlock
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joints forward under me and I had it shot. I was unlucky
otherwise. I settled up and left there about the last of
May. Stopt at Crown Point one week and went on to Jolliet
where. I have been staying since. It has been very healthy
this Season here. there has been six practitioners  here
this summer. none of them have made anything of account
when fall came I commenced opperating on the teeth. Money
is verry scarce owing partially perhaps to the California
opperation combined with other causes there has been many
from this County the reports from which are generally un-
favorable we have arrivals from there often. I have stept
out into the prarie where I have found some verry good Jjobs
one of twenty two dollars of which I am to insert next Mon-
day on Silver plate. My jntentions are to stay about Jol-
liet this winter. What I shal do or where I shal go then
I have not yet determined. As respects the Country here it
is beautiful the Praies are Large rolling rich and hand-
some bordered by timber of good Quality and plenty of good
water. Especially along the Bluffs of the Oplane ape the
springs numerous and as good as they were in Allegany.

"Had my brothers settled here when they did there which
they might have done and been as industrious as they  have
there their property would have been worth at least four
times as mutch and equally as mutch saved in their constu-
tions. Bu%t it is all luek hit or miss. Produce bears a-
bout the same prices here that they do there. 0f oourag,
the Market of Jollyette is rather better than that of Hills-
dale. I have visited Chicago this fall past for the first
~time in my life. I have been there twice after teeth. I
‘was somewhat disappointed it being not as Magnificent City
as I expected to find. I have been boarding with A Mr.
Frencis the last four weeks on the Prarie about five niles
from Jolliet he has plenty of everything particularly,-
Milk, Butter and Cheese. A comfortable habitation and ~mow
and then a pleasing story to pass the long evenings away.l
sit and work till I am tired and then fiddle and sing t11l .
I get rested. I feel anxious to hear from you all, I have
not heerd a word from any of you since I left Angola.
want you to write to me as soon as you get this. = George
dont forget it for you dont know how bad I want * to hear
from you all. Winter has come now and we have-long even-
ings. If you have no time in the day time write evenings.
I want to hear from Mother and from all the boys and their
families. I wish theyd write some of them any of them all
of them. I have money enough to pay for letters;lets have
some. What's the use of hoarding up a sixpence when gold
1s so plensy in California? I want you to write about the
Angola boys who have gone, and write what has been heard
from them. Write about Mother and Stephen and Winn and
Clarke and Calvin and their families; Ide like it if theyd
all write. The day will not ldst allways; soon it will be
night and we shal all go to sleep, then we cant write any
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more. I want you to write everything you have heard abdﬁt
Laura and Joanna, _

I may go to California again next Spring, if so Ide
like to hear from all of you before I go, If I should not
g0, then, too, I want to hear from you. You maybe wonder
why I did not go to California; 1I'll tell you;it was jest
because after I got part way I found 'twas farther to Cal-
ifornia than I expected so I stopt. Bot a Spotted stable
horse on credit for one’ hundred dollars payable in the
fall turned my old mair out and went into practice.My rids
was in the neighborBood of Laporte Medical Institute some
of the principles were Drs. Meeker, Higdy two Everetta Te-
garden and the encomiums they placed on me were far from
being unprofitable for whitch I shal ever feel grateful.

When you or any of you write to me direct your letters
to Jolliet, Will County, Ill.

George dont you forget to write me anyway. "

* %k k ok ok ok %k ok ¥ ¥
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CALVIN POWERS, (JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. March 5, 1808 at Farmington, Ontario Co.,N.Y.
m. (1) Maria Emeline Corey Sept. 12, 1835.at Pal-
myra, Wayne County, New York.
(2) Lucy A. Gilbert April 6, 1851 at Pleasant
Lake, Indiana.
d. January 6, 1878 at Angola, Indiana. He is
buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Maria Efteline Corey, daughter of Robert and Elizabeth
Corey of Farmington, New York was born in Cazenovia, New
York, June --- 1817 and died Sept, 22, 1848 in the log
cabin of their pioneer home about eight miles east of Ango-
la; Indiena on U. 8. Road number 20 on that part of the
farm owned at the present time (1937) by James Dunham,Thus
the cherished visions of a more commodius and comfortable

home were shattereg by her untimely death. She is buried
in the Powers Cemetery.

Lucy A. Gilvert, daughter of Samuel and Fanny Gilbert
of Pleasant Lake, Indiana was born in Lorain County, Ohio,
July --- 1829 and died in her new home in Angola on Janue-
ary 18, 1888. She is buried at Pleasant Lake, Indiana.

wrought and carried on what Calvin had begun when he came
into this unbroken wilderness. She was not very rugged and
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the later years of her life were spent in Angola §n . the
hope that rest from the work on the farm might restore her
strength and health.

After the death of her husband she built & house oOn
West Maumee Street and occupied it with her sonm, the late
Judge Frank M, Powers, only & short time before her death.
She had lived all her life in Steuben County. '

Calvin Powers, the youngest of the five brothers,spent
his early life with his mother in Farmington, Ontario Co.
New York. After his marriage in 1835 he moved over into
Allegany County, New York where his brothers lived. In the
"~ fall of 1836 he went with his brother Clark to Indiana,
where he located a claim one mile west and one~half mile
south of the point where the "Powers Cormers" settlement
was later made. He then returned to Allen to begin  the
preparations for moving.

The long planned migration to Indiana was begun May 23,
1837. After sbout two weeks travel on the trip toward the
West his wife became seriously i1l and all three families
stopped at North Perry, Geauga County, Ohio, thirty-five
miles east of Cleveland at the home of a Mr. Coolidge.This
proved to be a case of canker rash ( the scarlet fever of
to-day) and her life for a time was despaired of. But at
the end of ten days she was enough better so the brothers,
Stephen and Winn, with their families, went on toward Ind-
iana, leaving George Brooks, the young lad employed by
Clark to help with the moving, to come with Calvin. They
'stayed in North Perry about fifteen days longer and then
started on and reached their destination in York township
on the 21st day of July, 1837.

They moved into one of the shanties on his  brother
Clark's place: where they lived during the summer, moving
onto their own place in October 1837. In 1839 he sold
this farm and bought one on the Angola road, three-fourths
of a mile east of Powers Corners, just east of his brother
Clerk's. He moved onto this place in December 1839 and it
was his home until 1877 when he moved to Angola, Indiana.

In those early days it was a practice followed quite
extensively for the family to exchange work not only a-
mong themselves but with their neighbors. After George
Jenks, who was a carpenter by trade, moved from New York
to Indiena, it was agreed that if he would build a frame
house for his half-brother, Calvin, the latter would clear
a certain tract of George's land, now known in that neigh-
borhood as the Robinson farm. The house he built for Cal-
vin still stends and is in use on the Dunham farm.

Calvin Powers was a man of sterling worth in the com-
munity. He served as County Commissioner in Steuben Co.
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several terms and held various township offices.The first
Sunday School in York Township was held in his first log
cabin with "Aunt Emeline", who,im her girihood had Joined
the Methodist church and was a devout Christian,as teach~

Powers Cemetery, and gave generously of his time and his
means to this enterprise.

In 1842 he built an ashery on the bank of Fish Creek
and made potash for several years. Needing lime for the
wall of his proposed bank-barn and finding it difficult
to get, he gathered limestone and in the summer of 1843
burned a small lime kiln with satisfactory results. The
- proposed barn was built in 1844 and was the first frame

barn in the eastern part of Steuben County. It was sided

and roofed with hand-made 6lapboards and shakes, and was
Tor several years one of the sights of the new country.

The following double acrostic, written by Calvin Pow-
ers, was included in a letter he wrote to his brother Winn
shortly after the birth of Winn's third son who was named
Calvin for his uncle. It was written during the conval-
éscence of Calvin from a serious illness, It was repedtés’
ed from memory by a daughter, Harriet (Powers) Rose, May
21, 1922 and typed for her carefully prepared serapbook,
from the pages of which much valuable data has been gath«
ered for the Powers history.

Come Peace of mind, my steps attend,
And On my journey be my friend.

Like Winds and waves that rule the deep,
Vain Farthly cares disturb my sleep.

In Reason let my cause be bent,

No Sin nor sorrow to lament.,

FElsewhere in this history can be found the explana-
tion of young Calvin for adopting the middle name, "Put",
He thoroughly succeeded in providing a means of identifi-
cation, for he was ever after known by all his relatives
and friends as "Put Powers",

The children born to this home were:
By the first marriage;

71. Alonzo, b. Aug. 6, 1836 in Allen, Allegany
county, New York.

72. Lorenzo, b. Oct. 9, 1839 in York Twp., Ind.;
d. Dec. 11, 1839,buried in Powers
Cenmetery.

73. Harriet, b. Sept. 30,1840 in York Twp., Ind.

74. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 18, 1842 in York Twp., Ind.

75. George W., b. Sept. 30,1844 in York Twp., Ind.
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By the second marriage; ‘
76. Bnma R, ©b. July 31, 1852 in York Twp., Ind.
77. Frank M., b. April 2, 1860 in York Twp., Ind.

% % % % % % % % * X

. 46. ,
LAURA JENKS, daughter of George and Hannah (Church)
Powers~Jenks.
b. July 6, 1812 in Farmington, Ontario Co.,N.Y.
m. Morgan Lewis Ketcham, son of Joseph and Al-
, iGa Ketcham, May 1, 1839.
d. May 18, 1875 in Florence, St. Joseph County,
Michigan, buried at Florence, Michigan.

Laura Ketchem lived with her mother in Farmington for
awhile after her marriage, then lived in Rochester, N. Y.
for two years and in Hannibal, Oswego County, N. Y. for a
few years. In May 1846 they moved to Florence Township,
St. Joseph County, Michigan where she and her husband both
died. Mr. Ketcham was a carpenter by profession. He died
about 1880 and is buried at Florence.

There were the following children: :
78. George Jenks, b. March 16, 1840 at Farmington,N.Y.

79. Isaac, b. Jan. 24, 1842; d.Aug.6,1842.

80. Edward Mortimer, b. March 7, 1844 a Farmington,N.Y.
- 81. Emaline I., - b. Aug. 22, 1846,Florence Twp.Mich.

82. Hannah Joanna, ©b. Oct. 16, 1848, Florence Twp.

83. Mary Leuise, b. May 16, 1851, Florence Twp.

| * %k k % %k % % % ¥ %
. 47.
JOANNA MARIA JENKS, daughter of George and Hannah(Church)
Powers-Jenks.

b. May 29, 1814 in Farmington, Ontario Co.,N.Y.

m. Thomas Elwood Smith on March 15, 1837 at Clif-
ton Springs, N. Y.

d. March 27, 1883 in Farmington, N. Y,,buried at
Farmington. ‘

Thomas Elwood Smith was the son of William Penn and Sa-
rah Smith, He died on Januery 3, 1884 and is buried at
Farmington.

Joanna Smith spent her life in Farmington, N, Y. She
was born on the old George Jenks place about five miies
east of Victor Village. After her merrisge in 1837, she
lived near West Farmington on a farm about three miles east
of this village. This was her home for forty years, and
here her childrem were born. In 1867 they moved to "Pump-
kin Hook" (now Farmington) where she died. This place con-
tinued to be the home of her daughters, Mrs. Albert Padg-
ham and Miss Mary Smith for meny years.
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The children were: A
84, Susannah Louisa, b. April 1, 1838; 4. June 21,1839,
‘buried at Farmington. :

85. Hannah Lucena, b. April 30,1840.

86. Lyman Clark, b. June 4, 1843; d. July 31,1858,
buried at Farmington. -

87, Mary Jene, b. Sept. 18,1847, -

88. Laura Elma, b. Sept. 20,1854,

¥ ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k % K

GEORGE WILKINSON JENKS, son of George and Hannah(Church)
Powers-Jenks.
b. March 15, 1818 in Farmington, Ontario Co.,N.Y.
. Julia Ann Payne, February 24, 1847.
d. Nov. 1, 1859 at Belleville, Canada, buried a
’ Parmington, N. Y. '

Julia Ann Payne, daughter of Calvin and Perene(Parmalee)
Payne was born May 13, 1830 and died February 27, 1860. She
is buried at Farmington.

George Jenks spent his early life in Ontario County,New
York. In the spring of 1842 he bought land in Steuben Coun-
Ty, Indiana on the southwest corner at Powers Corners. He
spent a part of the time in Indiana and a rart in New York
state from that time until the spring of 1847 when he moved
west with his bride. He did a great deal of carpenter work
during these years. The letters of the spring of 1848 speak
of his having just painted Calvin's new big barn, and was
then framing a big barn for Winn, When that was done, he

Yas to build his own house. All of these were frame build-
ngs.

In the fall of 1852 he sold his farm in Steuben County,
and some time the next summer moved back to Ontario County,
New York. He lived at Farmington, Brownsville, north-east
of Victor Village. Here he kept a general store and was
postmaster (post-office called Norton's Mills). This was
on the mail route between Macedon and Canandaigua. He also
had charge during winters of a lumber mill at this place.

In the fall of 1859 he went into the woods of Canada,
north of Belleville to get out logs. Here he was taken
i1l and died on the way home, at Belleville, Canada.

The children were: ‘

89. Alma, b. Jan. 12, 1848 in York Twp., Indiana.

90. Francis, b. June’15, 1850 in York Twp., Ind.; 4.
' Sept. 11, 1850, buried in the Powers

' Ceme tery. -

9l1. Clara, b. May 27, 1853 in York Twp.; d.May 3,

1854 in Farmington, N.Y.,buried there.
¥ Kk k K ok % k k %k % %
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A story of the journey of the Powers families from New
York state to Indiana, relating in detail many incidents of
this long and tiresome trip and occurances and conditions
of the early years of the settlement, was written by Calvin
Put Powers, "Uncle Put" as he was known by his relatives,
and by a wide circle of friends when he was past seventy
years of age. - '

This account of their migration is inserted here in or-
der that our History of the Powers Families may have this
interesting and valuable contribution, that the story may
with certainty be preserved, and because there is no doub?
that its perusal by future generations will be as interest-~
ing as 1its recital has been to those of us who have had the
privilege of hearing it from the lips of these pioneers.

. Angola, Ind. July 8, 1905.

"On the following pages will be found--- & detailed ac-
count of their jourmey from the state of New York to the
western wilds of North Eastern Indiana and their settlement
there in the year of 1857, by the oldest representative of

the above named families now living. ' ' ,
. T . » i . C. Po POWeI‘S."

"On the 2%rd day of May in the year 1837 the three Pow-
ers families started with ox-teams overland from the town
of Allen, Allegany County, State of New York, for the far
off western State of Indiana, the journey occupying the six
weeks and five days from the time they started until they
‘landed at a place now called Metz, eight and one half miles
east of Angola.

 wThe caravan, aside from their teams and wa.gons,consist-
ed of eight or ten heads of milch cows, about thé same num-
ber of young cattle and calves driven by the oldest boys of
the femilies, which consisted of Clark and Andrew of Steph-
en's femily, Myron and Edwin of Winn's family, and George
Brooks, a boy about twelve years 0ld and the eoldest of the
five herdsmen. He was employed by Clark Powers, & brother
of those mentioned and at that time a single man.These boys
helped drive the stock, a portion of which belonged to the
brother Clark, who subsequently married and settled with
his brothers in York Township, Steuben County, State of
Indiana.

"These details of the journey are told by one who was
with the caravan, but who tells more from hearing the 0ld-
er ones relate the story than from what he can remember.
Although he was only three and one half years old when the
journey was begun, he remembers quite distinctly a great
many incidemts relative to the long journey.

"Before I proceed any further, I want to say George
Brooks, the boy above mentioned, was engaged by Clark Pow-
ers, and after Clark married and settled, George worked
for him long enough to pay for 80 acres of land of which
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he subsequently made him a farm. In the fall of the same
year George's father and mother and the rest of the family
came from the State of New York and settled with the Pow-
ers families in York Township, :

"The day on which the Powers families landed at Metz
was July 8, 1837, The Journey was attended with very me-
ny incidents of a trying nature, especially to the heads
of the families, they having the responsibility of +the
work before them, '

"Barly in the spring of 1837, just before the “time
set for the three families to start their long journey,
Stephen's little boy, Newton, was taken sick with what
was called canker rash, and died very suddenly. But as
their plans were laid and the time set for their depart-
ure, the father, mother and the rest of the family had
to turn away from the 1ittle mound and bid farewell to
the little form, which was no easy thing for the parents
and relatives to do, and the start was made, as contempla-
ted, on the 23d of May. - '

"While journeying through the state of Ohio at a place
called North Perry in Geauga County, 40 miles sast of
Cleveland, Calvin's wife was taken sick with canker rash,
the date being June 5th. They stopped that night in the
town ofMadison in Geauga Co., 35 miles east of Cleveland.
The next day they drove five miles and put up at Mr.Cool-
edge's Tavern. She suddenly grew worse and the best med-
ical care was at once summoned. : :

"It was soon thought by the doctors and all concerned
that she could ndt possibly live but a short time. But
fortuneately in a week or ten days she began to get bet-

- ter and was soon so much improved that it was thought the
best for the other two Tamilies with the stock to move on.

account of his mother's sickness. Fortuneately, George

had the assistance of an Indian, who was employed at the
hotel, to help him about caring for Alonze. The two fam-
ilies left Colledge's on the 15th of June, and on the 3d

of July they reached Willow Prairie, now called Fremont,
gtiying there a few days and being there on the fourth of
uly.

"An idea was conceived by some of the few inhabitants
of celebrating the Fourth, so accordingly a man by the
name of Hamlin, father of Dr. Hamlin, well known to many
settlers of North Eastern Indiana, fixed himself up in
Indian style with feathers and raint and came out of the
woods, followed by his under officers and privates, and
succeeded in frightening some of the more nervous women
and children, but was soon made to understand that he was
taking chances of getting hurt and was persuaded to dis-
band and occupy the position of a citfizen.

"During the few days Spent in the vicinity of Willow

Prairie, our headquarters being at Mr. Russel's on the
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shore of Clear Lake, the heads of the families were engaged
in looking for the most feasible route through to the place
which they expected to call their home. They found on ac-
count of a windfall between Clear Lake and the destination
they would have to g0 around by the way of Angola,so accord
ingly, on the seventh day of July they went through where
Angola now is,cutting their road through the forest as they
went, staying that night with & man by the name of Gilmore.
There was another man at Angola at that time, called Judge
Gale. There might have been a few others living around the
present site of Angola, but I do not call them to mind.

"On the morning of the 8th of July the caravan started
from Angola east with a full determination of reaching the
destination that day end they journeyed on. " Cutting their
road through the demse forest they reached Pigeon Creek a-
bout noon, and they were rejoiced, when on looking across,
they saw Clark Powers and A. W. Woodworth on the opposite
shore with axes in hand, signifying their intemntions of
helping them the rest of the journey. Late in the evening
of July 8th the two families arrived where the present lit-
tle village of Metz now is. The only family there, was that
of Fayette Barron. It would be impossible for me at this
time to give any kind of an accurate description of the
thankfulness and gratitude the Powers families felt toward
Mr. and Mrs. Barron for the meny kindnesses bestowed oOn
them at that time in various ways, especially for the corn
bread and wild honey set before the children on that memor-
able evening of July 8th, 1837. -

nThe little village of Metz is situated just one mile
south of where the above named Clark Powers and A. W,Wood-
worth had erected a double log shanty, they having come in
advence of the caravan for the purpose of getting things in
readiness for them when they should arrive. The roof of the
shanty consisted of shakes split out of oak timber, and the
floors were of bark peeled from the forest trees. The doors
and windows consisted of quilts and blankets which were hung
by our mothers after they got there. It was only a few days
~ after the two Powers families got to Metz until they were
comfortably located in the above described shanties. They
commenced living in-their new homes with the Pottawattamie
Indians as their only neighbors, except the above named fam-
ily of Barrons at Metz.

"apbout three weeks after the two families were settled,
Calvin's arrived, accompanied by George Brooks, and 1in a
short time all three families were quite comfortably situa-
ted in their new homes, all under one roof and on a floor
of bark. During the summer of 1838 the three Powerses all
bought land, built log cabins, and went to living by them-
selves, all getting along nicely with but little to disturd
their happiness until August 1839 when Mora A., son of Winn
and Betsy Powers, was taken sick with canker rash, called
scerlet fever now, and died very suddenly. Uncle Stephen
Powers'! wife who was called "Aunt Mary Ann" by all who knew
her, helped to care for the 1ittle sufferer until his suff-
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erings were ended.by death, which ocourred on Friday, the
second day of August 1839. Aunt Mary Ann, after having

prepared little Mora's remains for the grave, went home
and found her little daughter Elizabeth sick with canker
rash, and she died that night, August 34 1839.

"On December 1lth 1839, Uncle Calvin's little boy,
Lorenzo, died with the same disease, canker rash, which
had been lurking in the garments of the families, presum-
ably, since the time or before they started from New York
State. Others of the younger children had the disease in
milder form. There was one practicing physician by the
name of James McConnell and a younger brother by the name
of George W. McConnell studying with him, located,I think
at Orland, who afterwards located in Angola and both prac-
ticed medicine, :

"At the time and for a year or two after the Powers
families were settled, the principal part of their neigh-
bors consisted of a tribe of Pottawattamie Indians which
camped in various places around the vicinity. At one time
there were a number of families camped on the east shore
of Fish Lake in Otsego Township, close to a family by the
neme of Robinson, and it was well known by the inhabitants
generally that the white Robinsons were abusing the Ind-
lans by going to their camps and meddling with their camp
equipment and furs while the Indians were absent fishing
end hunting. -

"This very naturally provoked the red men beyond what
was natural for them to endure, so accordingly one morn-
ing an elderly Indian, accompanied by a young man and a
few squaws, went over to Robinson's apparently for  the
purpose of obtaining satisfaction, where-upon a couple of
Robinsons, their given names being Leonard and Munson,
came out and met them. One of the Robinsons took a stake
out of a sled he chanced to pass by and engaged with the
0ld Indian, breaking his arm both above and below the el-
bow. The young man came up behind and slipped a brass-
pointed arrow between Munson's shoulder blades, which of
course made a very severe jab for Munson, but they final-
1y succeeded in getting the arrow out, and he got well.

: "By this time the Powerses had got a log school house
built and a lady by the name of Clarrinda Woodworth,a sis-
ter of the A. W. Woodworth above mentioned, was employed
as teacher, On one morning, I think in May 1840,a person
came in a great hurry, called the teacher to the door and
related the story of the attempted massacre of the Robin-
son family by the Indiens. Of course the teacher and the
scholars were very much excited and the writer of this be-
ing one of the largest scholars, a lad about six years of
age at the time, was sent in a hurry about three~fourths

of a mile to where his father and uncle were at work, on
Fish Creek flats, with the news of the terrible outbreak
of the Indians on the Robinson family. My father and un-
cle didn't appear to be excited. I’ recollect they said

they could not blame the Indians, for the Robinsons had
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abused them beyond all reason. But, of course, the author-
jties took it in hand and the poor red men had to bid adieu
to their once happy hunting ground and were driven to the
Rocky Mountains. -

"The writer of this has always maintained a warm feel-
ing for the red men of the forest on account of having been
associated with the little papooses in the early days from
1837 to 1840, and by so doing acquired the nick-name of
wpPuttawattamie”, that, as "Put" has stuck %o him from that
memoreble time until he is past three score and ten".

% % % %k % % ¥ % * %

Below is quoted a letter written by Winn Powers,follow-
ing the death of the mother, Hannah (Church) Powers-Jenks.
Copy of the letter.

"York, Feb. 8th, 1858.

"Brother George, with pleasure I write to you, Julia,
Elwood and Joanna, for I am sO negligent of my duty in re-
gard to writing to my friends, that I think best to write
to you all in one letter. It does not seem as tho I can
think of much to write. I suppose Clark and Calvin has
told you all about the last sickness, Death and burial of
our Mother, and I have waited for them to relieve me from
that painful task. I wish you would all come and make us
one more visit. It seems to me that I should more duly
appreciate a visit, or ought to, than I ever have done,
with gratitude. I will ever remember Joanna's and Julia's
kind visit last fall to mother and us. It seems %© have
been a Providential Farewell visit to our Dear Mother on
. Earth and may some or all ef us---. Our blessings are bes-
towed on around us with a liberal hand, too often heedless-
1y and ungratefully we go from day to day en joying them un-
til in an hour little expected they are taken from us----
then how they brighten as they take their flight. Then how
often we have occasion to reflect with pain and regret that
we did not rightly value or improve them. How often have
we occasion to feel were they ours once more we should more
fully appreciate them, more faithfully improve them, and
nore deeply be grateful for them to the Giver of all Good.
but it is too late to mourn when they are fled, except our
monrning makes us wiser for the future -- and more disposed
to appreciate the blessings of our lot and to be grateful
for them while they are present with us.

"Respecting our Mother's estate and will, you will all
be glad to hear. I suppose Clark wrote you something a-
bout it we have defered making an inventory according to
Law t111 we could hear from you, therefore I cannot tell
you any more particular about it than Clark hes.Clark and
Calvin proposes to settle the estate without any expense
among ourselves. that way would suit me the best so far
as it can be done, so far as it respects the collection of
Debts. there must be legal authority se far as the dis-
bursement of money and effects are concerned just as a-
gree between ourselves. your receipts would be my voucher.
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concerning Mother's goods I would rather do almost any way
with them then to be obliged to have them appraised and
sold. T cannot bear the idea of having one article sold.
if we cannot make the arrangement and I do not expect we
can before I must have all the effects appraised within
ten days. then I hope the heirs or some one of them will
take all the goods at the appraisal. If not so far as I
am concerned I would rather they would be given to someone
of the heirs except some one thing for a keepsake. I know
that Mother meant Laura and Joanna should have her spoons
and I wonder she did not give them when she had an opport-
unity. I consider they of right belong to them. I want
you all to write, if you have any proposals to make con-
cerning the settlement of the estate we would be glad to
hear them any information you ask I will give you.Moth-
er had on hand one hundred and seventy six Dollars and for-
ty cents. I have peid the doctor and some of the funeral
éxpenses. I should have appropriated thirty or forty Dol-
lars for marble to her memory and had it set before now
which T consider agreeable to her will. Clark and Calvin
proposes to do a great deal more. I now propose to do so
much and willing the heirs should appropriate as much more
as they pleas. do let me have your views on these sub-
Jects. I.will now write you a copy of Mother's Will ac-
cording to Joanna's request.

(Signed) Yours Truly Winn Powers."

_ Copy of the Will.

"I, Hannah Jenks of York Township Steuben County and State
of Indiana, Do make and publish this my last will and tes-
timent hereby revoking and making void all former wills by
me at any time heretofore made,
First, I direct that my body be decently interred and that
my funeral be conducted in manner according with my estate
and condition in life, and as to such worldly estate as it
has pleased God to entrust me with T dispose of it in the
manner following, to wit:
And first I direct that all my just debts and funeral .ex-
penses be paid as soon after my decease as possible.
Second

"I give and bequeath to my son Josiah W. Powers the
sum of ten dollars.
Thirdly

"I direct that the remainder of my estate be equally
divided among and between my other children to wit Stephen
A. Powers Winn Powers Clark Powers Calvin Powers Laura
Ketcham Joanna Smith and George W. Jenks, but that the
said George W. Jenks receive at the time of the division
of my Estate as I herein direet such sum only as shall be
sufficient with the sum of two hundred and fifteen dollars
together with the interest on the same up to the time of
such division which said sum the said George W, Jenks has
heretofore received out of my estate to make the sum re-
ceived by him with the aforesaid two hundred and fifteen

37



dollars and the interest on the same as aforesaid equal to
that received by each of my other children last above named.

. nand I hereby nominate and appoint my son Winn Powers:
to be executor of this my last will and testiment,----

nIn witness whereof 1 have hereunto set my hand and
seal this 9th day of November in the year of our Lord onme
thousand eight hundred and fifty.
Signed, sealed, published, ' Hannah Jenks (Seal)
and declared by the above named Hanneh Jenks of York Town-
ship Steuben County and State of Indiana, to be her last
will and testament in the presence of us who have hereunto
subscribed our names as witnesses thereto in the presence
of said Testator and each other.
(Signed) B. B. Goodale.
0. P. Barnard. "
NOTE: The will is written as in the letter with the spell-
ing, punctuation, etc., as contained in the copy of the
letter. ' .
This follows the will as a letter. :
"Tuesday Feb. 9th 1 Oclock P M it smowed all night and

is snowing yet. the snow is heavy and 6 inches deep. e€-
- nough for good sleighing. we heve not had half enough at
one time before this winter for good sleighing. we have
not fed one lock of hay only to our team this winter. not
" half our stocks our calves and sheep run to a stack when
‘they please. Money is scarce pork is worth $4 per 100.
wheat 1.00 meal at the mill 50 cts per cwt ,
we have 36 bbls apples for Chicago we shall commence draw-
ing them to the Rail Road tomorrow to Waterloo eight miles

south of Enterprise"
_ X % ok % % k k ok k k-

SEVENTH GENERATION- (VII)
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.JOSIAH CLARK POWERS, (STEPHEN A., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JON-
ATHAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. Oct. 18, 1825 in Allen, Allegany County,N. Y.
m. Mary Rozelle Campbell, May 18, 1854 at Reads-
ing, Michigan.
d. April 28, 1899 in York Township,Steuben Coun-
ty, Indiana; buried Powers Cemet»
ery. .

© Mary Rozelle Campbell, daughter of George and Eliza
Campbell of Tecumseh, Michigan was born October 10, 1833.
After the death of her husband Mrs, Powers spent a part of
the time at the 0ld home and a part in the home of her
daughter, Mrs. Brevard in Franklin Kentucky and Berlin,Md.

She died at the latter place on Ju ; _
ied there. ver p ly 26, 1917 and is bur

Josiah Clark Powers was in his twelfth yéar when his
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parents moved from Allegany County, New York to Steuben Coun-
ty, Indiana. He taught many terms of school in the pioneer
days in Indiana, Ohio and Michigan., He bought'a farm about
one and one~half miles north' of Powers Corners and this was
his life-long home after his marriage, except for the brief
period about 1900 when he lived temporarily at Fremont, Ind-
lana. This farm is now owneg and occupied by his grandson,
Ross Powers. Both Mr. and Mrs. Powers were early members of
the Methodist church, Powers Class. ' .

They had four children, one dying in infancy:
92. George Scott, b. July 8, 1855 in York Township,Steu-
ben County, Indiana.

93. Howard, b. Feb. 8, 1858 in York Towriship.
94, Mary, b. April 6,1862 in York Township.
* %k ok ok ok ok ok %k % %k
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ANTREW J. POWERS (STEPHEN A., JOSTAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
DANTEL, WALTER) .
‘b. Sept. 22, 1827 in Allen, Allegany County, N. Y.
m. Hester Ann Priest
d. June 14, 1863 at Memphis, Tenn., buried there.

Andrew J. Powers was nearly ten years old when his par-
ents moved to Indiana. He spent his young manhood in Steu-
ben County and later lived in Elkhart County, Indiana.

"He served in Co. A., 48th Indiana Infantry during the
early part of the Civil War. His company formed a part of
the great Army of the West. He was with his regiment at
the battles of Iuka and Corinth and at the seige of Vicks-
burg in the spring of 1863. He was severely wounded in the
arm in May of that year and was taken 0 a hospital in Mem-
phis, Tennesee where he died.

The children were:

95. Huldah, b. Sept. 6, 1860 in Elkhart County, Indiana.

96. Amelia, b. 1862;d. in fall of 1862 in Elk-
hart County, Indiana.

***********
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DOLLY JANE POWERS (STEPHEN A., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
DANIEL, WALTER)

b. April 2, 1835 in Allen, Allegany County, N. Y.

m. William Perry Stayner, May 28, 1854 at Clear
Lake, Indiana. '

d. January 15, 1925 at the home of her daughter,
Lydia Purdy on the East Place near Jackson
Prairie. She is buried at Jackson Prairie.
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William Perry Stayner, son of John and Sarah (Sally Hunt-
smen) Stayner, was born in Richland County, Ohio on Feb. 11,
1829. He died at his home at Jackson Prairje, Steuben Coun-
ty, Indiana on January 8, 1915 and is buried in Jackson Prai-

rie Cemetery.

Mrs. Stayner was a child when her parents moved 1o Steu-
ben County, Indiana where she spent the rest of her life.She
taught school before her marriage. After their marriage Mr.
and Mrs. Stayner lived with his parents on the old Stayner
farm on Jackson Prairie until 1860 when they bought a farm
one mile east of this place and moved onto it.

In the spring of 1863 they bought a part of the original
Stephen A, Powers farm on the north shore of long Lake, 1in
Clear Lake Township. They lived on it a year, then moved to
the "East Place" in Jackson Township again. In 1871, after
the death of Mr. Stayner's Father, they moved back onto the
Jackson Prairie homestead where they 1ived until 1900, .when
. they built a house on the part of the farm on the north side
of the road and moved there. . :

Both Mr. and Mrs, Stayner were for many years members of
the Methodist church. Mrs, Stayner was an active member of
the Jackson Prairie Bay View Reading Circle, and took an in-
terest in all local affairs.

At this point is quoted a paper written by"Aunt Jane",at
the request of her cousin, Judge Stephen A. Powers, relating
incidents of her girlhood years, and read at the Powers reun-

ion, July 1913.
' v"Orland, Ind. January 8, 1913

Dear Cousin Stephen: .

»T hardly know how to write of the far away past. I was
young, too young to remember dates and names well, but remem-
little incidents distinctly. '

"The Indien camp was west and across the road from our
place, I should think it was about 40 rds. The Indians tried
to be very friendly, but mother was afraid of them. We had
heard thet 'coons! were good to eat (had never seen one) .Fa-
ther was over to their camp. They (the Indians) had a ‘'coonf
dressed, (they called it that), wanted to sell it. Father
gave them two shillings for it and started home with it. An
Indian came after him and said, "Smokeman don't eat head and
feet. Good for Ingin". Father let him chop them off and so
thought no more about it. They never caught a 'coon' that
had such head and feet. And after the Indians were gone our
boys caught a wild-cat in a trap. As soon as he saw the car-
cass, Father said, 'That was what I bought of the Indians'.
Uncle Calvin ceme along as Father came in with his purchase.
They divided it so both families had a feast. Aunt Emaline
and Mother said they did not taste of it.

"The Indians always wanted to swap and did not like it
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if you did not trade. One day Pather was coming home and met
two Squaws. They had cranberries or strained honey.They were
very mad as they had been to our house and Mother could, or
would npt swap. They wanted ears of corn, pailful for pail-
ful. They wanted Father to whip his Squaw ?which to pacify
them, he agreed to do). They.cut him a big whip, them then
Off laughing. The next day they came over, pointed their fin-
gers at Mother and laughed-like fiends, and said, 'Smokeman
whip Squaw'. After that they were all right and friendly.
"One day the 0ld chief came and wanted three balls, said,
"Me kill you turkey'. Mother did not dare refuse, so hunted
up melting ladle and bullet moulds. The chief ran the balls,
then wanted three charges of powder. In less than an hour,
he came with a fine gobler. Another #ay the same thing hap-
pbened, only he brought the hams, or hin quarters,of a large
deer., Mother told him he had given us the most. He said,
'This good for us, and I have the hide to take to Ft. Wayne
- to sell. Will bring papooses beads'. Which he digd. ‘
"They had a camp or wigwam. in the thick wood.Three sides
were logs chinked and calked with moss. The east side - was
.open, with blankets and hides for curtatns. It was covered
with bark, in winter they had a fire and cooked inside. In
summer, outside, they had piles of leaves and the fine skins
of bear and wolf, and everything, and they had good blankets.
"When they went away for good we all went over to see
them start, They packed their things in large bundles tied
in blankets around a po'le ( one budget for two Indians or
rather Squaws). The big copper kettle was carried in  $he
Same way. I can not remember whether they had any ponies.
"They used to go to Ft. Wayne often, carrying hides, furs
berries, strained honey and dried venison. We bought calico
and other things of them, They brought back wooden pails,
copper kettles, butcher knives and lots of other things,both
to sell and to use themselves."
Aunt Jane Powers Stayner".

The children born to this home were: -

97. Mary, b. July 18, 1855 at Jackson Prairie;ad.
January 21, 1857 at Jackson Prairie
and is buried there.

98. Martha, b. Aug. 14, 1857 at Jackson Prairie;d.
Feb. 4, 1864 at Clear Lake, Indiana
Buried at Jackson Prairie.

99. Cordelia, = ©b. Oct. 9, 1860 at Jackson Prairie;d.
Oct. 26, 1863 at Clear Lake,Indiana
Buried in Jackson Prairie Cemetery.

100. James Oliver, b. O¢t. 29, 1862.
101. Lydia Ordelia,b. Aug. 28, 1866,
102. Jennie Clark, b. March 27,1874 at Jackson Prairie;
» Oct. 4, 1874 there, buried thers.
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VOINEY POWERS, (STEPHEN &., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,

’ ' DANTEL, WALTER) ‘

b, March 17, 1838 in York Township, Steuben County,
Indiana : .

m. Mattie Kimmell April 18, 1866 in Branch County,
Michigan.

d. November 15, 1914 at Montpelier, Williams Coun-
ty, Ohio. Buried in Powers Cemetery.

Mattie Kimmell, daughter of Adem and Eliza (Culbertson)
Kimmell, was born in Richland County, Ohio on July 27, 1848.
Her parents moved to Williams County when she was a small
child and that was her home until she died at Montpelier, O.
on May 17, 1927. She is buried in Powers Cemetery.

Volney Powers was the first white child born in York
Township and spemt his early years mostly in Steuben County.
He went over into Northwest Township, Ohio to teach school
and bought a farm there in 1858. This was located four miles
cast of Columbia on the Angola road. Tn 1864 he bought the
land adjoining it on the north side of the road and this be-
came the residence part of. the farm and was the family home
until a month before his death. Mr. and Mrs. Powers then
moved to6 Montpelier, Ohio, leaving their son, Stephen A.,on
the place.

They were both charter members of the Eagle Creek Presby-
terian Church, and he had been an elder in the church more
then thirty-six years when he died. He held various offices
of trust in the township, serving as justice of the peace
several temms, as town clerk and as notary publie. He was
gﬁ_active member of Hiram Louden G. A. R. Post of Montpglier,

io. - ‘

He served his country in the Civil War for over 4 years.
He joined first in May 1861, an independent company in Wil-
liams County, Ohio. But they, finding their quota full,en-
listed at Columbia, Ohio on August 12, 1861 with Lieutenant
Vromsn of the 7th Mich Vol., Co. C. They imediately went
into camp at Monroe, Michigan where they stayed until  the
early part of September. They were then taken to Washington
and went into camp at Meridan Hill, Annapolis, Maryland.

Camp life did not agree with him and when his regiment
was ordered to Poolsville, Maryland October 1, 1861, he was
sent to Columbia College Hospital in Washingtonm, D. C. The
last of October he was transferred to a hespital at Anmapo-
1is, Maryland to remain until he was able to go home. Bub
when he grew stronger he was given light duty in the hospi-
tal and finally had charge of the directory there.

He remeined here until the summer of 1863 when there
was a call for non-commissioned officers or privates to act
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as officers of colored troops. He then presented himself
for that service and reported for duty on Christmas day,
1863 at Detroit, Michigan. He was commissioned: Second
Lieutenant in the First Michigen Colored Troops then form-
ing. He organized Co. G and then Co. H of the raw recruits
&s they came in. Later in the service he was made First
Lieutenant of Co. H and was discharged with them on Nov. 1,
1865 at Detroit. . '

This First Michigan regiment of colored troops went in-
to camp at Meridian Hill April 1, 1864. 1In a couple weeks
they sailed under sealed orders for Port Royal, South Caro-
lina and spent a part of that summer on picket duty there,
The last of July they sailed, again under sealed orders, for
Jacksonville, Florida where they made raids out through the
enemy's country, destroying railroads and bridges.

The regiment was then divided and spent the winter of
'64 and '65 on islands and points between Port Royal and
Savannah. His Co. H ang three or four others were station-
ed at Beaufort in November 1864 and were ordered to join
General Foster at Boyd's Landing. On this trip occurred
the vattle of Honey Hill and engagements at Tillefinny and
Devaux's Neck. 1In the spring they were transferred to Sa-
vannah and here they were engaged in picket duty and fur-
ther raids.

About the middle of April 1865 they started from Char-
leston to join General Potter. It was on this mareh thru
the enemy's country, harrassed by small forces on every
side, that, during one of the numerous skirmishes he re-
ceived a gun-shot wound in the right hand. Co. H reached
General Potter's commgnd in time to see him receive, on
April 21, the flag of truce with the message from General
Beauregard that hostilities had ceased. '

The First Michigan Colored Troops then went to George-
town and later to Charleston where they were on guard and
prevost duty in the surrounding country until September,
when they were ordered to Charleston to "muster out".This
regiment was mustered out on September 30, but not dischar-
ged until later. Co. H returned to Detroit and received
discharge on November 1, 1865.

The children all born in Northwest Township, Williams
County, Ohio, were:

103. Ella, b. Jan. 24, 1867.
104. Viola, b. Nov. 30, 1868.
105. Oliver, b. March 12,1871.
106. Jennie, b. Feb. 26, 1876.
107. Stephen A., b. Sept.13, 1878.
108. Elvada, b. July 1, 1881.

109. Clyde Volney,b.Nov. 5, 1883.
110. Mary Eliza, b. Nov., 3 1887.
X % ok % % k x %
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EILEN POWERS, (STEPHEN A., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
DANTEL, WALTER)
b. January 8, 1841 in York Township, Steuben
Coun’ty, Indiana. :
m. Charles L. Alcott, Jemuary 5, 1860 at Edinburg,
Hillsdale County, Michigan. |
d. July 21, 1918 at Jackson Prairie, Indiana.

Charles Logan Alcott, son of Michael and Elizabeth Al-
cott, was born in Logan County, Ohio on Janusry 29, 1833,
and died at the farm home in Jackson Prairie on October 6,
1918. He is buried in Jackson Prairie Cemetery.

Mrs., Alcott spent her girlhood mostly in Steuben Coun-
ty and taught school there, in Michigan and in Northwest
Township, Ohio. - After their marriage Mr. and Mrs. Alcott
went onto the old Aleott place, Section 5, on the west of
Jackson Prairie. This was their home from that time, the
present residence standing on the site of their first home.
In the early days the first school on Jackson Prairie was
held on this farm in an old building just south of their
residence. That was before a school house was built.

Mrs. Alcott was always actively interested in commun-
ity affairs. She and some of her neighbors kept up the
Bay View Reading Circle work for several years. She took
the regular Chautauqua Course, graduating from that insti-
tution in 1884. She was a worker in the Jackson Prairie
Cemetery Association and a member of the Congregational
Church of Orland. '

The children of this union were:

111. Frank Henry, b. Jan. 20, 1862 at Jackson Prairie,
Indiana.

112. Emma Lillian, b. Sept. 13,1866 at Jackson Prairie.

% % % %k % % k% *k % %
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OLIVER POWERS, (STEPHEN A., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
DANIEL, WALTER)
b. February 12, 1843 in York Towmship, Steuben
County, Indiana.
4. January 14, 1863 at Bowling Green, Kentucky.

Oliver Powers spent his youth and early manhood in
Steuben County, Indiana and Northwest Township, Williams
County, Ohio. At the age of nineteen he gave his services
to his country to help put down the rebellion, enlisting
in Co. C, 11llth Ohio Volunteer Infantry.

This regiment went into camp at Toledo, Ohio in August,
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1862. They broke camp there September 10;-and marched south
through Ohio, going into camp at Covington, Kentucky. From
there they went to Louisville and then to Shelbyville, Ken-
tucky, where we find them in camp early in October after a
hard forced march.

He writes from Frankfort, Kentucky, October 10,'62,"Gen-
eral Bragg gives us till three ©'clock to evacuate this
Place", But General Bragg decided to withdraw and the next
ten days were full of rapid, forced marches by way of Dan-
ford and Crab Orchard, following his retrest.

This boy was not strong enough to stand these marches
and the long hours on picket duty, so, often had to fall
out exhausted, then would hasten to catch up with his regi-
ment. On October 21st, he was taken to Chamberlain College
Hospital at Denville, Kentucky, where he remained until on
December 17th. He then started again to his regiment,voic-
ing this sentiment in a letter of December 16th, 1862, " I
close with a prayer to God that He may smile on the cause
in whick we are all engaged and in time send home thy son
and brother. --Oliver". ‘

This was the last letter received from him and on Janua-
ry 15, 1863, W. W. Kunsman and Chaplain Hallington wrote
from Bowling Green, Kentucky that he haq reached his regi-

buried the 15th day of January by an escort of his company,
according to the honors of war". He was buried at Bowling
Green, Kentucky, and later the body was moved to the U. S.
National Cemetery at Nashville, Tennesee, Section N., Grave
No. 293 with the following inscription:
, "Oliver Powers,
Ohio,
10502
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LYDIA BRUCE POWERS, (STEPHEN A., JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONA=-
THAN, DANIEL, WALTER)
b. August 2, 1845 in York Tomship, Steuben County,
Indiana.
m. Samuel D, Hamer on Merch 13, 1864 at Clear Lake,
Indiana.

Samuel D. Hamer, son of Samuel and Elizabeth Hamer of
Branch County, Michigan, was born February 26, 1838 at Bridg-
eport, Connecticut, and died in Antrim County, Michigan on

March 18, 1916, BHe is buried in the Powers Cemetery.
Mrs. Hamer spent her girlhood in Steuben County, Indiana,
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and in:Northwest Township,;WilliamS-Gounty, Ohio. After
their marriage they moved to the 0l1d Hamer homestead in
California Township, Branch County, Michigan. This was
their home until about 1900 when failing health compell-
ed them to sell the place and they moved to Antrim Coun-
ty, Michigan, They lived near Torch Lake, northeast of
Alden where Mr. Hamer died.

During their long lives Mr. and Mrs. Hamer were de-
voted members of the Baptist church. At this time (1937)
npunt Lydia" is the only living member of the families
of the four Powers brothers who gettled in Steuben Coun-
ty in 1837.

There were no children.

* % % % % k k k X *
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MYRON POWERS, (WINN, JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DAN-
TEL, WALTER)
b. August 19, 1826 in Allen, Allegany County,
New York.

m. Elize Dillingham on December 7, 1851 in
York Township, Steuben County, Indiana.
d. September 20, 1893 at the farm home in York

Township. He is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

. Eliza Dillingham, daughter of Jeremieh and Nancy
(Thayer) Dillingham, was born May 22, 1831 in Ontario Coun-
ty, New York and died at the farm home in York Township,
Steuben County, Indiana on July 18, 1896. She is buried
in the Powers Cemetery.

Jeremiah Dillingham was born September 14, 1786 at
Adams, Massachusetts, moved with his parents to Farming-
ton, Ontario County, New York about 1791, where he marre
ied Nancy Theyer. In 1836 he moved with his wife and &
family of nine children by voat to Toledo, Ohio and by &
train to Adrian, Lenawee County, Michigan. In February
1838 he moved to York Township, Steuben County, Indiana,
where he died August 8, 1838.

Nancy (Thayer) Dillingham was born December 31, 1791.
After the death of her husband she made her home with her
daughter, Mrs. Myron Powers and died September 28, 1883.

Myron Powers was nearly eleven years of age at the
time he was one of the group of boy herdsmen and moved
with his parents from Allegeny County, New York to Indi-
ana and settled on July 8, 1837 on land which later
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formed a part of York Township, Steuben County, Indiana,

Here he grew to manhood in an environment that was gen-
uinely typical of the pioneer farm home of those days,help-
ing to clear and otherwise improve the land, build cabins,
and log barms, plant, cultivate and harvest the crops and
the various and arduous toil that was the daily lot of the
pioneer family, until he beceme of age. During this time
by the help of his father, he managed to buy and pay for 80
acres of land and make some improvements on it. He subse-

quently purchased and cleared for farming an adjoining 80
agres. -

From the time of his arrival in Indiana his entire life
was spent in the locality of the original Powers Settlement.
"Uncle Mike", as he was known and called by a large number
of relatives and a host of friends, was a man of unquest-
ioned uprightness and integrity. He was the substantial,
dependable sort of citizen that represented the best type
Of Americans of that day and generation, or any time. He
lived close to the Golden Rule.

He held the office of Township Trustee for a term and
en joyed the respect and esteem of his neighbors and friends.

The children were:

Eskey, b. March 23, 1853 in York Township, Indiana
. February 1854,buried in the Powers
Cemetery. - _
Erwin, b. May 22, 1856 in York Township; d.Sept-
' ember 7, 1859, buried in the Powers
Cemetery. '
115. Bettie, b. August 1859 in York Township, Indiane
116. Elmo, b. June 1,1872 in York Township.
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HANNAH POWERS, (WINN,)JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANIEL,
WALTER

b. October 11, 1828 in Allen, Allegany County,
New York. »

m. George Dillingham, June 6, 1847 in York Town-
ship, Steuben County, Indiana.

d. August 12, 1895 at the home of her daughter
near Marion, Kansas.Buried in Powers Cemetery.

George Dillingham, son of Jeremiah and Naney (Thayer)
Dillingham, was born May 10, 1826 in Ontario County, New
York and died June 26, 1894 at the farm home in Northwest

Township, Williams County, Ohio. He is buried in the Pow-
ers Cemetery. '
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Hannah Powers was a -child about eight years old when
her parents made the tedious, courageous and more than &
1ittle perilous migration from Southwestern New York to
Tndiana. She remembered many of the incidents of that
journey of more than six weeks. '

About 1854, a few years after their marriage,she and
her husbeand settled on a wild tract of land Just over the
state line in Northwest Township, Williams County, Ohio,
‘where her husband had already made the beginning for a
home by clearing a patch of lend and building a cabii on
an unusually desirable and valuable piece of land. iere
by their industry, economy and perseverence they cleared
up and otherwise improved their farm in a manner that it
rated second to none in its immediate vicinity.

- Just as they had reached circumstances, finencially.
and otherwise, to enable them to enjoy life and the re-
sulting fruits of their toil, Mr. Dillingham was taken
sick and died very suddenly. . After his death she made
her home with her daughter, Mrs. J. F. Whaley, in Kansas.
She was permitted enjoyment of the new home for only a-
bout two years when death called her.

' The children of George and Hannah (Powsers) Dilling-
ham were: . _
: . Elisha, Died in infancy.
_118. Laura Jane, b. March 17, 1853 in York Township,
" Steuben County, Indiana.
119. Lorenzo Dow,b. July 11, 1858 in Northwest Town-
’ - ship, Williams County, Ohio
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EDWIN POWERS, (WINN, JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN, DANIEL,
WALTER)
b. February 17, 1831 in Allen, Allegany County,
New York. :

~ m. (1) Philena M. Carter---1850 in York Town-
ship, Indiana.
(2) Clarissa L. Jones, October 8, 1857.
(3) Ann (Kirk) Malcom, July 25, 1875 in
Northwest Towmship, Ohio. ‘
d. December 1, 1900 at Angola, Indiana, and is
buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Philena M. Carter, daughter of John and Mary Carter of
near Pleasant Lake, Indiana, was born in 1852. Before her
marriage she was a teacher and lived in Angola, Indiana.
She died at the farm home in Northwest Township, Williams
County, Ohio and is buried in the Powers Cemetery. ‘
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Clarissa L. Jones, daughter of Moses and Hannah(Allen).
Jones, was born December 2, 1838 near Milan, Ohio,and died
at the farm home in Northwest Township, Williams County,
Ohio, April 5, 1875. She is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Ann (Kirk) Malcom, daughter of Phillip and Lucinda
(Closson) Kirk, was born August 15, 1850 in Delaware Coun-
ty, Ohio. She died on December 2, 1920 and is buried in
the Powers.Cemetery. She was a teacher before her marriage.

She was the widow of Alexander E. Malcom and had one
daughter, Blanch L. Malcom who was born February 18, 1872
at Bryan, Ohio. Blanch went with her mother to the Edwin
Powers home and spent her girlhood and school days as one

of the members of that family.

After the removal of her parents to Angola about 1890,
Blanch took the Teachers Training course at Tri State Col-
lege ang taught in the schools of York Township for some
time. Later she graduated from the School of Music at Tri
State College, and then attended the Conservatory of Music
at Toledo, Ohio. 1In 1916 she was married to E. C. Peck of.
Bryan, Onio.

- For many years she followed her profession as a teach-
€r of music, making a widely known and successful record.. .
She was a member of the Christian Science Church at Angola,
Indiama. She died at her home in Angola August 14, 1937,
and is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Edwin Powers was a lad of about six years when his par-
ents and uncles with their families made the memorable trip
from Allegany County, New York to Indiena in the early sum-
mer of 1837. At the home there established, he grew up to
manhood under the instruction of his parents and the rigid
School of experience which the pioneer days provided in a-
bundance,

When he was about eighteen years of age, his father
found a tract of lang just over the state line in Northwest
Township, Williams County, Ohio, that he thought was of un-
usual quality. He had learned that it could be bought on
time payments. So it was arranged that Bdwin should have
his board at home, free of charge while engaged in chop-
ping and clearing the land, building his cabin and barns,
raising the crops to pay for the land. A path through the
Woods for three miles had to be blazed to the new home-to-
be, as there was no road to this land and the timber was
very heavy. But Edwin was very well pleased with the plan
and his oppor tunity.

He went to work with a wiil, eating his breakfasts and
Suppers at home and carrying his dinners with him. This he
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continued to do for three years, traveling six miles a day
in addition to his day's work. He would occeasionally trade
work with his brothers or neighbors and in that way would
have help in the work, such as logging and threshing, that
he could not do alone to advantage. At such times,he took
his father's team to take his help to his farm, and was O-
bliged to go by the way of Porters Corners, now Columbia,a
distance of ten miles for the round trip.

~ Thus for forty years the work of clearing his farm,

" building first his log cabins and barms, and later <frame
buildings, rearing a family, which included the tragedies.
of the loss of two mothers, was carried on, and the farm-
home as planned through the years, was brought to a state
that was well nigh perfection.

‘ In order to provide better educational advantages for
the younger children and have relief from farm labor,which
advancing age was making necessary, about 1890 he rented
the farm and moved to Angola, Indiana. Here he engaged in
the business of buying and selling fire-wood, whieh he con-
tinued to the time of his death.

The children, all born in Northwest Township, Ohio;
: By the first marriage,
Infant, b. Aug. 18, 1854; d. Aug. 28, 1854 and
is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

By the second marriage,
Winn, b. Aug. 1, 1858; 4. Oet. 17, 1858 and is
buried in the Powers Cemetery.
Arthur, b. Aug. 5, 1859; 4. Sept. 15, 1859 and
, : is buried in the Powers Cemetery. -
122. Winn, - b. April 29, 1861. :
123, Edwin R., b. Oct. 25, 1863.
124. Dora B., b. Oct. 1, 1864.
125. Vietor, b. May 1, 1866; d. Sept. 17, 1866 and
' _ is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

126, Frank L., b. Dec. 11, 1867.
127. Deisy D., b. July 13, 1873.

By the third marriage,
128. Fred XK., b. July 13, 1876.
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CALVIN PUT POWERS, (WINN, JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
- DANIEL, WALTER) '
b. January 19, 1834 in Allen, Allegany County,N.Y.
m. Nency Jane Clark, January 1, 1860.
d. June 18, 1911 at Angola, Indiana, and is buried
in the Powers Cemetery.

Nancy Jane Clark, daughter of Horatio N. and ZElizabeth
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(Bailey) Clark, was born in Northwest Township, Williams Coun-
ty, Ohio, September 23, 1840, the youngest of a family includ-
ing eight children. She died March 6, 1906 at Angola,Indiana,
and is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Her father, a native of Canada and her mother of Syracuse,
New York, were married at Syracuse in 1823. Soon after the
marriage they settled in Norwalk, Ohio. 1In 1851 they moved
to Camden, Michigan where Mrs. Clark died February 13,1852.Mr.
Clark then moved to a farm in Scott Township, Steuben County,
Indiana where he dieqd October 12, 1859 and was buried at Cam-

Calvin Put Powers was & child of about three and one-half
years when the ox teams of his father and Uncle Stephen com-

Steuben County,‘Indiana, that was later to be known as the
"Powers Settlement", Though only a child he remembered many
of the inaidents of this journey of nearly seven weeks.

mie Indians who were camped on Fish Creek near by, were about
their only neighbors. In explanation of the manner in which
he acquired the middle name "Put", the following is quoted

from a history of some of the events and happenings, incident
to the settlement of the Powers families in Indiana, written
in 1905 by "Uncle Put", as he was known to all acquaintances.

Copy from the history,
"On arriving at their destination the Powers were confron-

"Puts" as they were called, played together and formed quite
an attachment for one another.

"At that time Clark Powers, being a single man and making
his home with his brother Winn, commenced calling the little
boy Calvin, 'Calvin Puttawattamie®,

"From that day to this he has gone by the name of "™ Put'.
When he got old enough to write he conceived the idea of in-
serting the 'P' into his name to distinguish himself from his
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uncle Calvin."

. There is also quoted. below the "History of the first
brick made in Steuben County, Indiana, and by whom menufac-
tured", written by "Unele Put" in his reminiscences .

Copy from history,

"Sometime between the years 1837 and 1845 a young man
by the name of Jacob Hanselman came from Columbiana Coun-
ty, Ohio to York Township, Steuben County, Indiana and he
soon showed signs of being a very energetic pioneer, and, -
of course, that was a very essential qualification, = at
least so considered by the Poweres in those pioneer days.
Young Hanselman in some of his evening talks took occasion
to talk of having had some experience in manufacturing
brick where he was raised in Ohio, and remarked that he
believed he could make brick out of Fish Creek clay that
would be of more than ordinary good quality, and i the
inhabitants would help him he would venture to undertake
the project. ~

"So, accordingly after due deliberation, they went to
work and found a place on uncle Calvin Powers' farm on
Fish Creek flats where clay and water were plenty and easy
to be got. They cleaned off the top soil which was only
about 78 or 90 inches deep on a place probably somewhere
from 4 to 6 rods in circumference and mixed the mud by
driving a yoke or two of oxen around it until it was thor-
oughly mixed. They found an abundance of the right kind
of send handy by which to sand their moulds. :

"A man by the neme of Stephen Dillinghem, who was &
mechanic from the State of New York, who settled in  the
neighborhood at that time, made the moulds according to
young Hanselman's instructions, in which those pioneers
got their moulds a little smaller than the common size of
brick, but they were brick all the same and good ones, too.

"The moulds were made to hold four bricks. Of course,
it required a certain number of cheap boys to offbear,and
it was thought by the projectors that little Put was a -
little too cheap, he being only 7 or 8 years old at that
time which, of course, was quite humiliating to little Put
when his brother Ed, Henry Brooks, Charles Kelly,and such
only 3 or 4 years older, were honored with positions as
offbearers.

"The parents of those offbearers received pay for the
work in brick, gnd then, and not until then, it was that
the 0ld stick chimneys began to be torn down and chimneys
built of brick in their stead.

"T venture to say that I can at this late day go  to
where very many of the pioneer cabins used to stand, and
pick up brick-bats that bear the marks of our pioneer off-
gearers, most of whom have long since gone to their 1long

omes . .

"Their boyhood days were spent offbearing brick which

was no hardship for them to do-while on the banks of old
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Fish Creek, when this old country was new. Now, they have
laid their burdens down, and their spirits are at rest.
They are now prepared to wear the c¢rown, and be forever
blessed". ‘ :

With the exception of the last few years, when he had
moved to Angola, Indiena to be relieved of the care and -
toil of the farm, which, with advancing years, was becoming
too burdensome, his entire life was spent on the farm that

his father originally purchased from the government. By in-
 dustry, eéconomy and good management the farm acreage  was
increased and the farm buildings and farming facilities im-
proved in keeping with the advancement in the means for
handling this arduous labor and providing greater comforts
in the home. ' ' -

His unquestioned integrity'and honesty are a heritage
0f which all the following generations may be pardonably
proud. .

The 'Children, all born in York Township, Steuben County
Indiana, are:
129. Lola A., b. Feb. 15, 1861.
130, Mora A., b, Aug. 10, 1864.
131. Lila A., b, Sept. 4, 1866.
132. Milo A., b. Sept. 18, 1868.

* k ok ok ok k Xk k k %

63 L3 - .
ANN ELIZA POWERS, (WINN, JOSIAH, OLIVER, JONATHAN,
DANIEL, WALTER) .
b. January 2, 1839 in York Township, Steuben
County, Indiana. :
m. Minard Fitch Rose,October 6, 1861 in York
Township, Indiana.
d. March 29, 1916 at the farm home in York Town-

ship and is buried in the Powers Cemetery.

Minard F, Rose, son of Jacob and Mary Ann (Comstock)
Rose, was born December 9, 1841 in Independence, Cuyahoga
County, Ohio and died in Angola, Indiana on February 8,
1923. He is buried in the Powers Cemetery. ~

Jacob Overrocker Rose, son of Elias and Eva(Overrocker)
Rose, was born May 18, 1814 in Schaghticoke, Rensselaer
County, New York, a descendent of immigrants to New York
from Holland. He married Mary Ann Comstock April 12, 1837
at Bedford, Cuyahoga County, Ohio and died st Big Rapids,
Michigan October 24, 1883. He was buried at Big Rapids,
but in 1910 the remains were removed to the Powers Cemete-
ry‘

Mary Ann Comstock, daughter of Stephen and Charlotte
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(Fitch) Comstock was born July 3, 1817 in Trumbull County,
Ohio esnd died at the home of her son Minard Rose in York
Township, Indiana on September 15, 1900. She is buried in
the Powers Cemetery. '

Stephen Comstock was born at Waterford, Connecticut on
March 13, 1791. Charlotte Fitch was born at New London,
Connecticut August 13, 1789. They were married April 9,
1812. .The earliest known ancestor, William Comstock, mi-
grated from Culmstock, England, the town from which their
neme is undoubtedly derived, to Connecticut, where the
first record of him is found in the Pequot War in May 1637.

In 1845 when Minard Rose was a child of four years his
parents moved to Steuben County, Indiana, settling in the
east part of York Township on Jand known later as the "Kirk
Farm" and near the Powers Settlement. In 1850 they moved
to the quarter section of land on the southwest cormer of
"Powers Corners", known later as the "Robinson" farm.

In these farm homes with the typical pioneer environ-
ment of those times, Minard Rose spent his youth and early
manhood, acquiring the training for a physical development
a knowledge of and a skill in the management and perform-
ance of the varied duties and activities of the farm, and
a self-reliance, the special product of the pioneer school-
i?g, which were to be assets of great value throughout his
feo :

He attended the country schools at York Center and at
Powers District during the winters and had the advantage
of a term at Hillsdale College, Hillsdale, Michigan. He
taught one winter term of school in Williams County, Ohio.

" When time could be found he greatly enjoyed his favor-
ite avocations of hunting and fishing. In the former, and
especially in marksmanship, due also to the training of pi-
oneer experiences, he was not often excelled.

He was a public spirited citizen, believing in and rea-
dy to help any enterprise that was for the public good. He
served two terms each as Township Trustee, Township Asses-
sor, and County Assessor.

Ann Eliza Powers was the second white child born  in
York Township. She grew to womanhood in the original home
established near the site of the first double log shanty,
was intimately acquainted with all the phases of the pion-
eer life and became proficient in the performance of all
the household duties. This was an accomplishment of pre-
eminent value and vital necessity in those days, and one
embracing great variety and wide scope, since it included
the intricate crafts of carding the wool, spinning the
varn and knitting and weaving the clothing required by the
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family, except as use was made of the skins of animals.

Though her opportunities for an education were of neces-
sity very meager, full advantage was taken of the means . af-
forded. Thus, with a lively interest in learning all that
the school facilities offered and a steady, determined ap-
plication, the "Three Rs" were mastered with a thoroughness
little short or marvelous, especially in an unusual gbility
in spelling and the development of a remarksble memory.

She was a lover of nature and for many years cultivated
a beautiful garden of flowers, and gained a knowledge of
their names and laws of growth that could have been the en-
vy of any botanist. More than her enjoyment in their pro-
duction was her heppiness in comforting the sick and bereav-
ed and beautifying the assembly hall and the house of God
with their messages. '

In 1865 the 80 acres two and one~half miles mnorthwest
of Powers Corners, known as the "LaRue" farm was purchased.
Here, with the exception of three years with his parents on
the Robinson place and one summer, 1868, at Big Rapids,Mich-
igan, Minard and Ann Rose spent the entire fifty~-five years
of their married life. Ang here in loneliness, following -
the mother's death, the father continued to live until fail-
ing health made it necessary to live in the home of a son
in Angola, Indiana. ‘ '

Mr. and Mrs. Rose were for many years members of  the
Christian church, first at North Scott in Scott Tomship,la-
ter at Metz, Indiana. ‘ -

There is quoted below a paper written by Ann Rose in
December 1912, at the request of her cousin, Judge Stephen
A. Powers, who in that year was the president of the Powers
Reunion Association, and read at the reunion held at the
home of Mr. and Mrs. E. E. Mitehell in Angola, Indiana the
following July,

Copy of the paper,
"Cousin Steve: York, Indisna, .
' Dec. 12, 1912.

"As you requested me to give you a few items regarding
what I can remember about the earliest happenings of York
Township, the earliest is from hearing my people tell me up
until 1845; since then I can remember. Lafayette Barron
and family were the first to settle in a very small cabin
at Metz in York Township in the early spring of 1837.

"On the 234 of May 1837, the Powers brothers started
from New York State to the then far West, Indiana, with ox
teams. My father, Winn Powers, had two yoke of Oxen,uncle
Stephen and Calvin, each with one yoke, and several cows
and young cattle were driven by the little boys of the fam-
ilies. Of those that were large enough to be herdsmen,were
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George Brooks, Myron and Edwin of Winn's family, Clark and
Andrew of Stephen's, five little boys--the oldest being
George Brooks who was twelve years old--and was employed
by your father, Clark Powers, who was then a single man.

"They had a long, tedious journey which lasted for six
weeks and five days from the time that they started until
they landed at Metz on July 8, 1837. Mrs. Barron was SO
rejoiced to see them that she laughed and cried alternate-
ly, said she had not seen a white woman's face for many
weeks. My mother told her she would have to wait till they
could wash up well before she could see one then.

"Your father and A. W. Woodworth had gotten there in
advance of the caravan, and with the help of Mr. Barron
and his two sons, had the bodies of the two shanties put
up, but no roof. The families stayed at the Barron's two
or three days and they all soon had the shake roof on and
the bark floor laid and they moved in, and three wecks la-
ter uncle Calvin and family came. They were delayed Dby
the sickness of aunt Emiline, They were compelled to staop
thirty miles east of Cleveland in Geauga County. They all
stayed until they were assured that she was improving.The
two families with the stock had thought it bést to move a-
long, leaving George Brooks with them to help about taking
care of Alonzo, who wes a baby ten months old.

"When uncle Calvin's folks came they moved in with the
other two families in the shanties. They remained togeth-
er until one at a time they located their land for their
home and built log cabins. The Barron family was an excep-
tion. They had no neighbors except the Indians nearer than
Angola or Willow Prairie, that was later called Brockville
and now is Fremont. -

"There were three families at Angola and about as many
at Fremont. They soon began to see the necessity of having
a school, for there was nearly enough childrem of school
age in their own families, as soon as they conveniently
could. I think it was in 1838 or 1839, after they had got-
ten together a few more tools to work with and two or
three more families had moved into the woods, that they
went to work to build a school house,
~ "But before this my father taught school in our own ca-
bin home a couple of months of the mid-winter season. It
was a little room, not more than eighteen by twenty-four
Teet large. He had the pupils seated dn one corner to get
their lessons and my mother went quietly about her house-
hold work, at the same time in the same room, Uncle Steph-
en did the same in his home.

"Then later when they found the time not to interfere
too much with their clearing and getting in shape to raise
crops, they all joined in building a school house on the
corner opposite to which the present Powers School House
now stands. It was hurriedly built of round logs and dau-
bed with clay mud. And I think now, if I remember right,
it had a mud and stick chimmey. At any rate it would now
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be considered quite a crude affair. And I think that our
uncle George Jenks came to Indiana to see the land where
Homer Robinson now owns and taught the-school, end went
back to New York State. The next teacher was Clarinda L.
Woodworth, later Mrs, Joseph Reeves. And I think that the
next term was Just commenced, had not been taught but a
few days and the school house burned. I think Uncle Ste-
phen was the teacher. By this time the settlers were com-
ing in here quite rapidly and nearly every one had large
families of school age, So they joined forces to build a-
nother school house of a little better grade.

"At this time there were more tools of better grade
and more experienced workmen. And they gathered logs as
sizeable as they could, and there were plenty to pick from
at that time. The logs were large enough so that seven
logs constituted the height of the building = from the
ground to the eaves. The logs were hewed on the inside.
It was about twenty by twenty-nine feet. It was seated
with slab benches split from ash timber. Holes were bore
ed with a two inch auger and legs driven in. There were
two sizes of those, a larger size for the larger pupils,
and a smaller size for the small ones. A row of those
seats was on three sides and a wide shelf, split from ash
was put up on three sides on heavy wooden pins, just high
enough above the benches for a desk to write on and a
place to lay away books. The door was in the southeast
corner, had a latch and string. There were six windows
put in to slide side-wise instead of raised and lowered.
Thé floor was ash puncheon, split and smoothed as well as
could be, with such tools as they had at that time.

"Jacob Hanselman and the Dillinghams were the leading
workmen on the job., The first teacher that I ever  went
Yo school to was in that school house, and the teacher
was Triola Collins, the daughter of a pioneer of James-
town Township. And all of the schooling that I ever had
was in that same house. In 1845 Robert Corey (a brother
of uncle Calvin's wife) taught. Later Jane Burk taught
the school for seventy five cents a week and boarded a-
round the district, a week in a place. She always had to
sleep with some of the pupils, but that was the way most
of the teachers had to do in those days. (Jane Burk was
later Mrs, George Brooks.) '

"For the first few years all the books that were to
be had were a medley of what the different families hap-
pened to have to bring with them. There were a few old-
time English readers, a few primers one or two New York
spellers, one or two of the old Ball arithmetics,and two
or three novels, such as the 'Smith Family Robinson' and
'Prince of the House of David'. All that they tried to
teach those days were the three "R's", arithmetic, read-
ing, writing, spelling, and a very little geography, as
at that time not much was known about this western coun-
try. I think now, that about 1846 or '47, ‘there were
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introduced into our school a series of school books, 'McGuffy
Readers' and iWebster's Elementary Spelling'. -

" mppout that time, maybe & little later, Elizabeth Cooper
taught our school for several terms. In those days we near-
1y always had men for teachers for winter terms, and the
school was crowded. As many &5 forty and sometimes forty-
five pupils would come at a time. Some of them would walk
three or four miles. '

npfter a few years there were other school houses built,
which relieved our school from being so crowded.

"Those early pioneer days were fraught with privations,
ceres and anxiety. One jncident that our mother used to tell
us: My father hed to go to Adrien, Mich. to get supplies.It
was the nearest place where they could get flour or any kind
of merchandise. It took him five days to make the trip with
good weather and good luck; longer if there happened to come
on a heavy rainfall to make bad roads, Or the streams should
become swolen. In this case he would have to wait for the
water to run off, for there were no bridges. The streams had
to be forded. : v ' _ ‘

"He had started on one of those trips with oxen, wagon,
his ax, his gun, and Faithful, and old dog that had followed
themm all the way from New York. A greater part of those
nights while gone, he would sleep in the wagon, put & bell
on one of the oxen, and turn them lose to forage. One or two
nights he would try to make as far as a settler's cabin to
stay in, but they were few and far between. : _

"He had gone on one of those trips and had been away -
four days. They were living yet in the shanties. She had
beked the last flour in the barrel and had turned her bread

-out on the table to cool when an Indian came and pushed the

blanket, used for a door, to one side and came in. It was al-
~most sun-down, nearly night. Another came, and more, until
‘there were ten of them. One of them could talk some English.
He wented bread. Mother told him no by shaking her head. He
said, 'Me wait, Shenokemen come, ' (meaning father) She said
her heart nearly stood still. She studied a moment, then
took a loaf and cut it into ten pieces and gave each a plece.
They quietly went out and slipped out of sight into the woods
She did not go to bed that night. She sat up and burned a
tallow dip and watched her sleeping children. She did not
know but that they would be back for the rest of her bread.
But they did not come that time.

" nThe most trouble our people had with them was their beg-
ging and wanting to swap. At that time there were a band of
them camped on the east branch of Fish Creek,south and east
of uncle Calvin's place. After 1840 the Indians gradually
disappeared. There was no more trouble with them.

"Your father owered the first horse that was in this town-
ship, one that he brought from the state of New York with
him. Her name was Brown and later she was '01d Brown'. When
your father went %o Indianapolis to the state Legislature,he
went on horseback, riding old Brown, carrying his clothing
in what was called saddle bags, instead of suit cases.On his
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return from there he brought a barrel of apples, the first.
that I had ever seen, and they were divided among the set-
tlers. They were considered a great treat. It was sever-
al years later before apples began bearing here,but peach-
es were plentiful after 1842, '

"My father traded a yoke of oxen fo